Appendix J




PERIMETER AIR MONITORING LOGS



CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court

Agawam MA

PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965

Test Pits for Gas Pipe

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way

Easthampton, MA
Date: 9/21/10
Scope: Parameter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO:

Sample ID Location Sample Date Fib#ers Fi: ds Vo:t)m € F::: ;sIEm Fiber;/cc = LOD (less than)
CAS092110 -1 South 9/21/2010 0 100 538 0.00 0.000 0.009
CAS092110-2 West 9/21/2010 1 100 473 1.27 0.001 0.010
CAS092110-3 East 9/21/2010 1 100 495 1.27 0.001 0.010
CAS092110- 4 North 9/21/2010 0 100 488 0.00 0.000 0.010
CAS092110 -8 Blank #1 9/21/2010 0 100
CAS092110-9 Blank #2 9/21/2010 o] 100
CAS092110 - 10 10% recount (02) 9/21/2010 1 100 473 1.27 0.001 0.010

QC Checks: % Analyst Name: Chris A. Streeter
’ 7.
Analyst Signature: / 4 o %‘W
O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. - 293 Bridge Street, Suite 500 - Springfield, MA 01103

Phone: (413) 788-6222 - Fax (413) 788-8830



CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court

Agawam MA

PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965

Erosion Control Installation

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way

Date:

Easthampton, MA

9/29/10

Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO:

Sampile ID Location Sample Date Fitf:- rs Fi:: ds Vo(lt)m € Fri:: LSIEm Fiberglcc LoD (less than)
CAS092910 - 1 North 9/29/2010 0 100 1103 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS092910-2 East 9/29/2010 0] 100 1138 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS092910-3 South 9/29/2010 0 100 1092 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS092910 - 4 West 9/29/2010 0 100 1126 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS092910-5 Blank #1 9/29/2010 0 100
CAS092910-6 Blank #2 9/29/2010 0 100
CAS092910 -7 10% recount (02) 9/29/2010 0 100 1138 0.00 0.000 0.004

<~/
QC Checks:

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. -
Phone: (413) 788-6222

Analyst Name: Chris A. Streeter

/
— ) .

Analyst Signature: %5/1 ’%
- e

293 Bridge Street, Suite 500

Fax (413) 788-8830

f avea

Springfield, MA 01103



CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court

Agawam MA

PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965

Tree Removal

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemeico Way

Easthampton, MA
Date: 10/4/10
Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO:

Sample ID Location Sample Date Fit:irs Fieﬁds Vo(llt-x)me Fri::;sém Fiberglcc = LOD (less than)
CAS100410 - 1 North 10/4/2010 0] 100 924 0.00 0.000 0.005
CAS100410 -2 East 10/4/2010 0 100 902 0.00 0.000 0.005
CAS100410 -3 South 10/4/2010 0 100 883 0.00 0.000 0.006
CAS100410- 4 West 10/4/2010 0 100 907 0.00 0.000 0.005
CAS100410-5 Blank #1 10/4/2010 0 100
CAS100410 -6 Blank #2 10/4/2010 0 100
CAS100410-7 10% recount (01) 10/4/2010 0 100 924 0.00 0.000 0.005

QC Checks: éc/‘ jC Analyst Name: Chris A. Streeter .
Analyst Signature: /( ///ﬁil/ ~ f/?%%
O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. - 293 Bridge Street, Suite 500 - Springfield, MA 01103

Phone: (413) 788-6222

Fax (413) 788-8830



Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way
CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court
Agawam MA
PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965
Tree Removal

Easthampton, MA
Date: 10/5/10
Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fi b#ers Fie’: ds Vo(l:)m © Frir?ze ;sém Fibercs:Icc ~[Lop (less than)

CAS100510 -1 North 10/5/2010 0 100 1115 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS100510- 2 South 10/5/2010 1 100 1080 1.27 0.000 0.005
CAS100510- 3 East 10/5/2010 0 100 1092 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS100510-4 West 10/5/2010 2 100 1107 2.55 0.001 0.004
CAS100510-5 Blank #1 10/5/2010 0 100

CAS100510-6 Blank #2 10/5/2010 1 100

CAS100510-7 10% recount (04) 10/5/2010 1 100 1107 1.27 0.000 0.004

- )
QC Checks: ( g Analyst Name: Chris A. Streeter )
Analyst Signature: ~ oy 7 WL
(s 14

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. - 293 Bridge Street, Suite 500 -
Phone: (413) 788-6222 - Fax (413) 788-8830

Springfield, MA 01103



CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court

Agawam MA

PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965

Rail Road Tie Removal

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way

Date:

Easthampton, MA
10/6/10
Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fi:ers Fieﬁds VO(|IL-I;TIe F:;;SIEm Fibercs:lcc= LOD (less than)

CAS100610 - 1 North 10/6/2010 0 100 1029 | 0.00 0.000 0.005
CAS100610 - 2 East 10/6/2010 0 100 1006 | 0.00 0.000 0.005
CAS100610 - 3 South 10/6/2010 0 100 1019 | 0.00 0.000 0.005
CAS100610 - 4 West 10/6/2010 0 100 1027 | 0.00 0.000 0.005
CAS100610 -5 Blank #1 10/6/2010 0 100

CAS100610 - 6 Blank #2 10/6/2010 0 100

CAS100610 - 7 10% recount (01) 10/6/2010 0 100 1029 | 0.00 0.000 0.005

o f
QC Checks: . Analyst Name: Chris A. itreeter ’
. y 7
Analyst Signature:{//j%w;\ v /(/ e L

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. -
Phone: (413) 788-6222

293 Bridge Street, Suite 500

Fax (413) 788-8830

Springfield, MA 01103



Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 18 Wemelco Way
CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court
Agawam MA
PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965
Rail Road Tie Removal and Decon Pad Installation

Easthampton, MA
Date: 10/7/10
Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fi:e rs Fieﬁ ds Vo(lll-x)m e F::Ze ;sllsm Fibefcs:lcc ~[Lop (less than)

CAS100710 -1 North 10/7/2010 3 100 1104 3.82 0.001 0.004
CAS100710-2 West 10/7/2010 2 100 1122 2.55 0.001 0.004
CAS100710-3 South 10/7/2010 3 100 1075 3.82 0.001 0.005
CAS100710-4 West 10/7/2010 4 100 1087 5.10 0.002 0.005
CAS100710-5 Blank #1 10/7/2010 0 100

CAS100710-6 Blank #2 10/7/2010 0 100

CAS100710-7 10% recount (04) 10/7/2010 3 100 1087 3.82 0.001 0.005

24
-
QC Checks: K Analyst Name: Chris A. Streeter ,
Gt FEH
Analyst Signature: Z Li2 ) PV ha N

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. - 293 Bridge Street, Suite 500 -
Phone: (413) 788-6222 - Fax (413) 788-8830

Springfield, MA 01103



Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way
CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court
Agawam MA
PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965
Test Pits and Decon Pad Installation

Easthampton, MA
Date: 10/8/10
Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fi:e rs Fieﬁ ds Vo(lt;n € Fri:: ;lem Fiber;lcc= LOD (less than)

CAS100810 - 1 North 10/8/2010 2 100 1008 | 258 0.001 0.005
CAS100810 - 2 West 10/8/2010 1 100 987 1.27 0.000 0.005
CAS100810 - 3 South 10/8/2010 1 100 1029 | 1.27 0.000 0.005
CAS100810 - 4 West 10/8/2010 2 100 1008 | 255 0.001 0.005
CAS100810-5 Blank #1 10/8/2010 0 100

CAS100810 - 6 Blank #2 10/8/2010 0 100

CAS100810-7 10% recount (01) 10/8/2010 2 100 1008 | 2.55 0.001 0.005

A
QC Checks: [ -2 Analyst Name: Chris A. Streeter
Analyst Signature;”,

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. -
Phone: (413) 788-6222

293 Bridge Street, Suite 500

- Fax (413) 788-8830

Springfield, MA 01103



CLIENT:
ADDRESS:

PHONE:

BGL Corp.

65 Shopping Court
Agawam MA
413-786-1954

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 WEMELCO WAY

Easthampton MA.
Date: 10/12/10

FAX: 413-786-9965 Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring
Excavation - DOS Parcel
PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
# # |Volume| Fibers/m |Fibers/cc =
mple ID Location Sample Date | _. . L h
Samp ° ample Fibers| Fields| (L) | m2=E c OD (less than)
CAS101210 - 1 North 10/12/2010 25 100 1127 | 3.18 0.001 0.004
CAS101210-2 West 10/12/2010 1 100 1094 | 127 0.000 0.004
CAS101210- 3 South 10/12/2010 4 100 1091 5.10 0.002 0.004
CAS101210 - 4 West 10/12/2010 2 100 1100 | 255 0.001 0.004
CAS101210-5 Blank #1 10/12/2010 0 100
CAS101210-6 Blank #2 10/12/2010 0 100
CAS101210-7 10% recount (03) 10/12/2010 3 100 1008 | 3.82 0.001 0.005
/ /
QC Checks: - Analyst Name: Chris Streeter
Analyst Signature: (/ Z7/l/v; / VE—?/Z ;Zt
O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. - 293 Bridge Street, Suite 500 - Springfield, MA 01103

Phone: (413) 788-6222 - Fax (413) 788-8830



CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court

Agawam MA

PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965

Fence Removal

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way

Date: 10/14/10

Easthampton MA.

Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fi:ers Fie’: ds Vo(l:._l)m € F::: f__sém Fiberglcc ~|Lob (less than)

CAS101410 -1 North 10/14/2010 12.5 100 1140 15.92 0.005 0.004
CAS101410 -2 West 10/14/2010 3 100 1164 3.82 0.001 0.004
CAS101410-3 South 10/14/2010 4 100 1164 5.10 0.002 0.004
CAS101410 -4 East 10/14/2010 6 100 1114 7.64 0.003 0.004
CAS101410-5 Blank #1 10/14/2010 0 100

CAS101410-6 Blank #2 10/14/2010 2 100

CAS101410-7 10% recount (01) 10/14/2010 10 100 1140 12.74 0.004 0.004

QC Checks: /X

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. -
Phone: (413) 788-6222

Analyst Name: Chris Streeter

Analyst Signature: %/ Wb

293 Bridge Street, Suite 500

Fax (413) 788-8830

- Springfield, MA 01103



Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way
CLIENT: BGL Corp.

ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court

Agawam MA Easthampton MA.
PHONE: 413-786-1954 Date: 10/18/10
FAX: 413-786-9965 Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring
Area "D" Excavation
PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
# # |Volume| Fibers/m |Fibers/cc =
. | -

Sample ID Location Sample Date Fibers | Fields | (L) m2 = E c LOD (less than)
CAS101810 - 1 North 10/18/2010 5 100 1105 | 6.37 0.002 0.004
CAS101810 -2 West 10/18/2010 3 100 1130 | 3.82 0.001 0.004
CAS101810-3 South 10/18/2010 5 100 1130 | 6.37 0.002 0.004
CAS101810 - 4 East 10/18/2010 3 100 1133 | 3.82 0.001 0.004
CAS101810-5 Blank #1 10/18/2010 0 100
CAS101810 -6 Blank #2 10/18/2010 0 100
CAS101810-7 10% recount (03) 10/18/2010 4 100 1140 | 5.10 0.002 0.004

QC Checks: & g Analyst Name: Chris Streeter

Analyst Signature: %,[/, %: ...... ‘

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. - 293 Bridge Street, Suite 500 - Springfield, MA 01103
Phone: (413) 788-6222 - Fax (413) 788-8830




Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way

CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court
Agawam MA Easthampton MA.
PHONE: 413-786-1954 Date: 10/19/10
FAX: 413-786-9965 Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring
Area "D" Excavation Con't
PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
. # # |Volume| Fibers/m |Fibersi/cc =
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fibers | Fields | (L) m2=E c LOD (less than)

CAS101910 - 1 North 10/19/2010 1 100 1066 | 1.27 0.000 0.005
CAS101910 - 2 West 10/19/2010 1 100 1066 | 1.27 0.000 0.005
CAS101910 -3 South 10/19/2010 0 100 1044 | 0.00 0.000 0.005
CAS101910 - 4 East 10/19/2010 1 100 1076 | 127 0.000 0.005
CAS101910-5 Blank #1 10/19/2010 0 100

CAS101910-6 Blank #2 10/19/2010 0 100

CAS101910 -7 10% recount (02) 10/19/2010 0 100 1140 | 0.00 0.000 0.004

e j
QC Checks: V Analyst Name: Chris Sireeter
Analyst Signature: //1 A %W
O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. - 293 Bridge Street, Suite 500 - Springfield, MA 01103

Phone: (413) 788-6222 - Fax (413) 788-8830



Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way
CLIENT: BGL Corp.

ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court
Agawam MA
PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965
Rail Road Tie Removal

Easthampton MA.
Date: 10/20/10
Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fib#ers Fi:: ds Vo(l:)m © F:o: ;sém Fiberglcc ~|Lop (less than)

CAS102010 - 1 North 10/20/2010 100 1183 3.82 0.001 0.004
CAS102010 - 2 West 10/20/2010 100 1183 6.37 0.002 0.004
CAS102010-3 South 10/20/2010 100 1186 2.55 0.001 0.004
CAS102010- 4 East 10/20/2010 100 1237 5.10 0.002 0.004
CAS102010-5 Blank #1 10/20/2010 100

CAS102010 -6 Blank #2 10/20/2010 100

CAS102010 -7 10% recount (02) 10/20/2010 100 1140 8.92 0.003 0.004

e
QC Checks: L//(’f

Analyst Name: Chris Streeter

Analyst Signature: /7 7 1~ %’

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. - 293 Bridge Street, Suite 500 -
Phone: (413) 788-6222 Fax (413) 788-8830

Springfield, MA 01103



CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court

Agawam MA

PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965

Rail Road Tie Removal

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way

Date:

Easthampton MA.

10/21/10
Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fib#ers Fieﬁ ds Vo(lt)m € F::Ze ;s/Em Fibercs:/cc ~(Lop (less than)

CAS102110 - 1 North 10/21/2010 0 100 1058 0.00 0.000 0.005
CAS102110-2 West 10/21/2010 1 100 1080 1.27 0.000 0.005
CAS102110-3 South 10/21/2010 0 100 1078 0.00 0.000 0.005
CAS102110 -4 East 10/21/2010 0 100 1056 0.00 0.000 0.005
CAS102110-5 Blank #1 10/21/2010 0 100

CAS102110 -6 Blank #2 10/21/2010 0 100

CAS102110 -7 10% recount (02) 10/21/2010 0 100 1080 0.00 0.000 0.005

.
QC Checks: (/ )

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. -
Phone: (413) 788-6222

Analyst Name: Chris Streeter

Analyst Signature: 7772111 ,//,ﬁ‘:t
v

293 Bridge Street, Suite 500

Fax (413) 788-8830

- Springfield, MA 01103



CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court

Agawam MA

PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965

Rail Road Tie Removal

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way

Date:

Easthampton MA.

10/22/10

Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fib#ers Fie’: ds Vo(lt;n e Fri‘:):;sllzm Fiben:/cc = LOD (less than)

CAS102210 - 1 North 10/22/2010 1 100 1029 1.27 0.000 0.005
CAS102210 -2 West 10/22/2010 0 100 1034 0.00 0.000 0.005
CAS102210-3 South 10/22/2010 0 100 1013 0.00 0.000 0.005
CAS102210- 4 East 10/22/2010 1 100 1034 1.27 0.000 0.005
CAS102210 -5 Blank #1 10/22/2010 0 100

CAS102210-6 Blank #2 10/22/2010 0 100

CAS102210-7 10% recount (04) 10/22/2010 0 100 1080 0.00 0.000 0.005

QC Checks:

Al
AN

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. -
Phone: (413) 788-6222

Analyst Name: Chris Streeter

Analyst Signature: L%M V%%A\
&< /

293 Bridge Street, Suite 500

- Fax (413) 788-8830

- Springfield, MA 01103




CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court

Agawam MA

PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965
ACS Removal Areas "A" & "B"

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way

Date:

Easthampton MA.

10/25/10

Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fib’irs Fi:‘: ds V°('|‘_’)me F:::fg" Fibe’g' “©=ILOD (less than)

CAS102510 -1 North 10/25/2010 0 100 1116 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS102510 -2 West 10/25/2010 1 100 1149 1.27 0.000 0.004
CAS102510- 3 South 10/25/2010 0 100 1147 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS102510 - 4 East 10/25/2010 0 100 1149 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS102510-5 Blank #1 10/25/2010 0 100

CAS102510-6 Blank #2 10/25/2010 0 100

CAS102510-7 10% recount (02) 10/25/2010 0 100 1080 0.00 0.000 0.005

QC Checks:

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. -
Phone: (413) 788-6222

e

Analyst Name: Chris Streeter

Analyst Signature: / ,%/z_«/yﬂz /

293 Bridge Street, Suite 500

7 - -
’ M ///(1 L b

- Fax (413) 788-8830

Springfield, MA 01103

g



CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court

Agawam MA

PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965

ACS Removal Areas "C"

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way

Date: 10/26/10

Easthampton MA.

Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fibers Fi; ds Vo(lt;n e F:: ;lem Fiberglcc = LOD (less than)

CAS102610 - 1 North 10/26/2010 100 1140 5.10 0.002 0.004
CAS102610 -2 West 10/26/2010 100 1144 3.82 0.001 0.004
CAS102610-3 South 10/26/2010 100 1126 6.37 0.002 0.004
CAS102610-4 East 10/26/2010 100 1112 5.10 0.002 0.004
CAS102610-5 Blank #1 10/26/2010 100

CAS102610-6 Blank #2 10/26/2010 100

CAS102610-7 10% recount (03) 10/26/2010 100 1126 7.64 0.003 0.004

QC Checks:

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. -
Phone: (413) 788-6222

Sl

Analyst Name: Chris Streeter

Analyst Signature: é%,','\ //%\T/Lb

293 Bridge Street, Suite 500

Fax (413) 788-8830

Springfield, MA 01103




CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court

Agawam MA

PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965

ACS Removal Areas "C"

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way

Easthampton MA.
Date: 10/27/10
Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
# # |Volume| Fibers/m |Fibers/cc =
m D Location Sample Dat . . LOD (I han
Sample | oca ample Da%e | cipers | Fields| (L) | m2=E c OD (less than)
CAS102710 - 1 North 10/27/2010 0 100 1125 | 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS102710 - 2 West 10/27/2010 0 100 1100 | 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS102710 -3 South 10/27/2010 0 100 1120 | 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS102710 - 4 East 10/27/2010 0 100 1078 | 0.00 0.000 0.005
CAS102710-5 Blank #1 10/27/2010 0 100
CAS102710-6 Blank #2 10/27/2010 0 100
CAS102710-7 10% recount (01) 10/27/2010 0 100 1125 | 0.00 0.000 0.004
>y 47
QC Checks: A Analyst Name: Chris Streeter
| g A
Analyst Signature: /7 1i 9
O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. - 293 Bridge Street, Suite 500 - Springfield, MA 01103

Phone: (413) 788-6222

- Fax (413) 788-8830




CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court

Agawam MA

PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965
ACS Removal Area "C" Pipeline Easement

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way

Easthampton MA.
Date: 10/28/10
Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fib#ers Fi:: ds Vo(lt)m © F::Ze;sém Fiberglcc ~(Lop (less than)

CAS102810 -1 North 10/28/2010 2 100 1139 2.55 0.001 0.004
CAS102810 - 2 West 10/28/2010 4 100 1097 5.10 0.002 0.004
CAS102810-3 South 10/28/2010 4.5 100 1105 5.73 0.002 0.004
CAS102810-4 East 10/28/2010 2 100 1083 2.55 0.001 0.005
CAS102810-5 Blank #1 10/28/2010 0 100

CAS102810-6 Blank #2 10/28/2010 0 100

CAS102810-7 10% recount (03) 10/28/2010 4 100 1125 5.10 0.002 0.004

QC Checks: \

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. -
Phone: (413) 788-6222

293 Bridge Street, Suite 500 -

Analyst Name: Chris Stregter

£ £
Analyst Signature: /9&4/'/\ /%/Zb

Springfield, MA 01103
Fax (413) 788-8830



CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court

Agawam MA

PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965

ACS Removal Area DOS "3"

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way

Date: 10/29/10

Easthampton MA.

Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fibtrs Fi::ds Vo(lt;ne F::;S,Em Fiberglcc ~|LoD (less than)

CAS102910 - 1 North 10/29/2010 2 100 1138 2.55 0.001 0.004
CAS102910 -2 West 10/29/2010 1 100 1140 1.27 0.000 0.004
CAS102910-3 South 10/29/2010 0 100 1100 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS102910- 4 East 10/29/2010 0 100 1083 0.00 0.000 0.005
CAS102910-5 Blank #1 10/29/2010 0 100

CAS102910 -6 Blank #2 10/29/2010 0 100

CAS102910-7 10% recount (03) 10/29/2010 3 100 1125 3.82 0.001 0.004

QC Checks:

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. -
Phone: (413) 788-6222

Analyst Signature: / %x/l/%:%

293 Bridge Street, Suite 500

Analyst Name: Chris Streeter,

- Fax (413) 788-8830

Springfield, MA 01103




CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court

Agawam MA

PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965
Rail Road Excavation Western End

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way

Date:

Easthampton MA.

11/1710

Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fib#ers Fi::ds Vo(lle;ne F’i::;sém Fibercs:/cc = LOD (less than)

CAS110110 -1 North 11/1/2010 0] 100 1138 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS111010-2 West 11/1/2010 1.5 100 1140 1.91 0.001 0.004
CAS110110-3 South 11/1/2010 2 100 1100 2.55 0.001 0.004
CAS110110 -4 East 11/1/2010 1 100 1083 1.27 0.000 0.005
CAS110110-5 Blank #1 11/1/2010 0 100

CAS110110-6 Blank #2 11/1/2010 0 100

CAS110110-7 10% recount (03) 11/1/2010 2.5 100 1125 3.18 0.001 0.004

QC Checks: & .

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. -
Phone: (413) 788-6222

Analyst Name: Chris Streeter

Qa <
- A4
Analyst Signature: ,/%\.4 & V ﬁé

293 Bridge Street, Suite 500

- Fax (413) 788-8830

Springfield, MA 01103



CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court

Agawam MA

PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965
Rail Road Excavation Western/Center

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way

Date:

Easthampton MA.

11/2/10

Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fib#ers Fieﬁds Vo(l:)me F::;sém Fibercs:Icc ~[Lop (less than)

CAS110210 - 1 North 11/2/2010 2 100 1150 2.55 0.001 0.004
CAS110210-2 West 11/2/2010 2 100 1095 2.55 0.001 0.004
CAS102110-3 South 11/2/2010 4 100 1125 5.10 0.002 0.004
CAS110210- 4 East 11/2/2010 4 100 1105 5.10 0.002 0.004
CAS110210-5 Biank #1 11/2/2010 0 100

CAS110210-6 Blank #2 11/2/2010 1 100

CAS110210-7 10% recount (04) 11/2/2010 4 100 1125 5.10 0.002 0.004

- >

QC Checks: Analyst Name: Chris Streeter

Analyst Signature: %4 ﬁ m

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. - 293 Bridge Street, Suite 500 -
Phone: (413) 788-6222 - Fax (413) 788-8830

Springfield, MA 01103



Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way
CLIENT: BGL Corp.

ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court

Agawam MA Easthampton MA.
PHONE: 413-786-1954 Date: 11/3/10
FAX: 413-786-9965 Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring
Raii Road Excavation Center
PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
# # |Volume| Fibers/m |Fibers/cc =
L i | h
Sample ID ocation Sample Date Fibers | Fields | (L) m2 = E c LOD (less than)

CAS110310 - 1 North 11/3/2010 0 100 1139 | 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS110310 -2 West 11/3/2010 0 100 1168 | 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS103110-3 South 11/3/2010 1 100 1163 1.27 0.000 0.004
CAS110310 - 4 East 11/3/2010 0 100 1163 | 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS110310-5 Blank #1 11/3/2010 0 100

CAS110310 - 6 Blank #2 11/3/2010 0 100

CAS110310-7 10% recount (04) 11/3/2010 0 100 1163 | 0.00 0.000 0.004

QC Checks: % Analyst Name: Chris Streeter
Analyst Signature: /%\4 W )

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. - 293 Bridge Street, Suite 500 - Springfield, MA 01103
Phone: (413) 788-6222 - Fax (413) 788-8830




Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way
CLIENT: BGL Corp.

ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court
Agawam MA
PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965
Rail Road Excavation Center

Easthampton MA.
Date: 11/4/10
Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fi:ers Fieﬁds Vo(lth;ne F:::LSIEm Fiberglcc = LOD (less than)

CAS110410-1 North 11/4/2010 0 100 1139 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS110410-2 West 11/4/2010 0 100 1093 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS104110-3 South 11/4/2010 0 100 1105 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS110410-4 East 11/4/2010 0 100 1105 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS110410-5 Biank #1 11/4/2010 0 100

CAS110410-6 Blank #2 11/4/2010 0 100

CAS110410-7 10% recount (04) 11/4/2010 0 100 1105 0.00 0.000 0.004

Q =,
QC Checks: / "

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. -
Phone: (413) 788-6222

Analyst Name: Chris Streeter

r ;
Analyst Signature: %‘A*‘ W

293 Bridge Street, Suite 500

- Fax (413) 788-8830

- Springfield, MA 01103




CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court

Agawam MA

PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965
Rail Road Excavation Center

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way

Easthampton MA.
Date: 11/5/10
Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Filfe rs Fi;: ds VO(IE)m © F‘:?; :_sém Fiber:lcc ~|Lob (less than)

CAS110510 -1 North 11/5/2010 0 100 1127 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS110510 - 2 West 11/6/2010 1 100 1099 1.27 0.000 0.004
CAS105110-3 South 11/5/2010 1 100 1145 1.27 0.000 0.004
CAS110510- 4 East 11/6/2010 1 100 1145 1.27 0.000 0.004
CAS110510-5 Blank #1 11/5/2010 0 100

CAS110510-6 Blank #2 11/5/2010 0 100

CAS110510-7 1‘0%‘ recount (02) 11/5/2010 0 100 1145 0.00 0.000 0.004

2
QC Checks: / Analyst Name: Chris Streeter ot
Analyst Signature: % z /Pz g /%M
O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. - 293 Bridge Street, Suite 500 - Springfield, MA 01103

Phone: (413) 788-6222

Fax (413) 788-8830



Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way
CLIENT: BGL Corp.

ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court
Agawam MA
PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965
Rail Road Excavation Eastern

Easthampton MA.
Date: 11/8/10
Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fi:e rs Fieﬂll ds Vo(lt;n e F:::;sém Fiber(s:lcc ~|Lop (less than)

CAS110810 - 1 North 11/8/2010 100 1090 2.55 0.001 0.004
CAS110810 -2 West 11/8/2010 100 1120 127 0.000 0.004
CAS108110-3 South 11/8/2010 100 1118 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS110810-4 East 11/8/2010 100 1118 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS110810-5 Blank #1 11/8/2010 100

CAS110810-6 Blank #2 11/8/2010 100

CAS110810 -7 10% recount (01) 11/8/2010 100 1090 0.00 0.000 0.004

QC Checks: &/;

Analyst Name: Chris Stregter

Analyst Signature: /% /j{% W@

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. - 293 Bridge Street, Suite 500 -
Phone: (413) 788-6222 Fax (413) 788-8830

Springfield, MA 01103




CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court

Agawam MA

PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965
Concrete Pad and Rail Road Excavation Center

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way

Date:
Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

Easthampton MA.
11/9/10

PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fitﬁars Fi: ds Vo(l:._z;n € F:::;sém Fibercs:/cc ~|Lop (less than)

CAS110910 - 1 North 11/9/2010 2 100 1201 2.55 0.001 0.004
CAS110910 - 2 West 11/9/2010 1.5 100 1169 1.9 0.001 0.004
CAS110910 -3 South 11/9/2010 3 100 1179 3.82 0.001 0.004
CAS110910- 4 East 11/9/2010 2 100 1181 2.55 0.001 0.004
CAS110910-5 Blank #1 11/9/2010 0 100

CAS110910 - 6 Blank #2 11/9/2010 0 100

CAS110910 -7 10% recount (03) 11/9/2010 5 100 1090 6.37 0.002 0.004

QC Checks:

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. -
Phone: (413) 788-6222

p ‘KA//
|

Analyst Signature:

Analyst Name: Chris Streeter

293 Bridge Street, Suite 500

Fax (413) 788-8830

27 /%I

Springfield, MA 01103



CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court

Agawam MA

PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965
Rail Road Excavation Center and Placement Fabric Work

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way

Easthampton MA.
Date: 11/10/10
Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fib#ers Fi:: ds V°('E;“e F:::f;"‘ Fibe’g/ €€ =ILoD (less than)

CAS111010-1 North 11/10/2010 1 100 1200 | 127 0.000 0.004
CAS111010- 2 West 11/10/2010 0 100 1223 | 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS111010-3 South 11/10/2010 9.5 100 1223 | 1210 0.004 0.004
CAS111010 - 4 East 11/10/2010 3 100 1195 | 3.82 0.001 0.004
CAS111010-5 Blank #1 11/10/2010 0 100

CAS111010-6 Blank #2 11/10/2010 0 100

CAS111010-7 10% recount (03) 11/10/2010 12 100 1090 | 15.29 0.005 0.004

QC Checks: /A Analyst Name: Chris Stregter
Analyst Signature: %:q VPZW
O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. - 293 Bridge Street, Suite 500 - Springfield, MA 01103

Phone: (413) 788-6222

Fax (413) 788-8830



CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court

Agawam MA

PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965
Grading/Placement Fabric Work

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way

Easthampton MA.
Date: 11/11/10
Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fi:e rs Fit: ds VO(I:;“ € F:::;sém Fiber;lcc = LOD (less than)

CAS111110 -1 North 11/11/2010 0 100 1213 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS111110-2 West 11/11/2010 0 100 1208 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS111110-3 South 11/11/2010 2 100 1213 2.55 0.001 0.004
CAS111110- 4 East 11/11/2010 1 100 1179 1.27 0.000 0.004
CAS111110-56 Blank #1 11/11/2010 0 100

CAS111110-6 Blank #2 11/11/2010 0 100

CAS111110-7 10% recount (03) 11/11/2010 1 100 1090 1.27 0.000 0.004

4

QC Checks: Analyst Name: Chris Streeter
Analyst Signature: %»/3 4 {; %
O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. - 293 Bridge Street, Suite 500 - Springfield, MA 01103

Phone: (413) 788-6222 -

Fax (413) 788-8830



Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way
CLIENT: BGL Corp.

ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court
Agawam MA
PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965
Access Road Placement/Pipeline

Easthampton MA.
Date: 11/12/10
Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fib#:rs Fie#: ds Vo(lt)m e F::;sém Fiberglcc “|Lop (less than)

CAS111210 -1 North 11/12/2010 1 100 1139 1.27 0.000 0.004
CAS111210-2 West 11/12/2010 0 100 1139 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS111210-3 South 11/12/2010 1 100 1153 1.27 0.000 0.004
CAS111210-4 East 11/12/2010 1 100 1153 1.27 0.000 0.004
CAS111210-5 Blank #1 11/12/2010 0 100

CAS111210-6 Blank #2 11/12/2010 0 100

CAS111210-7 10% recount (01) 11/12/2010 0 100 1090 0.00 0.000 0.004

.,

QC Checks: &7 Analyst Name: Chris Streeter

Springfield, MA 01103

Analyst Signature:

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. - 293 Bridge Street, Suite 500 -
Phone: (413) 788-6222 - Fax (413) 788-8830



CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court

Agawam MA

PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965
Access Road Placement/Pipeline

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way

Easthampton MA.

Date: 11/15/10

Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date | ..~ _ Fi:: g V°('|‘_’;“e F:::fém Fibe’;’ €€ =1LoD (less than)
CAS111510 - 1 North 11/15/2010 100 1274 [ 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS111510-2 West 11/15/2010 100 1252 | 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS111510- 3 South 11/15/2010 25 100 1279 | 3.18 0.001 0.004
CAS111510-4 East 11/15/2010 100 1305 [ 1.27 0.000 0.004
CAS111510-5 Blank #1 11/15/2010 100
CAS111510-6 Blank #2 11/15/2010 100
CAS111510-7 10% recount (03) 11/15/2010 100 1000 | 127 0.000 0.004
QC Checks: " Analyst Name: Chris Streeter
<
Analyst Signature: [// ,/)% f / /4‘)
O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. - 293 Bridge Street, Suite 500 - Springfield, MA 01103

Phone: (413) 788-6222

Fax (413) 788-8830



CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court

Agawam MA

PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965
Pipeline Excavation - Southern

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way

Date:

Easthampton MA.

11/16/10

Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fi:ers Fi: ds Vo(lt)m € F:::;sém Fiber(s:Icc LoD (less than)

CAS111610 - t North 11/16/2010 0 100 1348 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS111610 -2 West 11/16/2010 0 100 1335 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS111610-3 South 11/16/2010 0 100 1311 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS111610- 4 East 11/16/2010 0 100 1308 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS111610-5 Blank #1 11/16/2010 0 100

CAS111610-6 Blank #2 11/16/2010 0 100

CAS111610-7 10% recount (023) 11/16/2010 0 100 1090 0.00 0.000 0.004

QC Checks:

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. -

Phone: (413) 788-6222

Analyst Name: Chris Stregter

A .
Analyst Signature: .

293 Bridge Street, Suite 500

Fax (413) 788-8830

A

Springfield, MA 01103



CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court

Agawam MA

PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965

Pipeline Excavation - Center

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way

Easthampton MA.
Date: 11/17/10
Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fi:e rs Fi:: ds Vo(lt;n € Fri:: ;sém Fiberglcc “lLob (less than)

CAS111710-1 North 11/17/2010 0] 100 1282 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS111710-2 West 11/17/2010 0 100 1296 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS111710-3 South 11/17/2010 1 100 1279 1.27 0.000 ©0.004
CAS111710- 4 East 11/17/2010 1 100 1313 1.27 0.000 0.004
CAS111710-5 Blank #1 11/17/2010 0 100

CAS111710-6 Blank #2 11/17/2010 0 100

CAS111710-7 10% recount (04) 11/17/2010 o] 100 1296 0.00 0.000 0.004

QC Checks:

4

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. - 293 Br

Phone: (413) 788-6222

Analyst Name: Chris Streeter

7
-
Analyst Signature: %,C/, /%M
A4

idge Street, Suite 500 - Springfield, MA 01103

- Fax (413) 788-8830



Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way
CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court
Agawam MA
PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965
Pipeline Excavation - North

Easthampton MA.
Date: 11/18/10
Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2112-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fib#e rs Fieﬁ ds Vo(lt;n © Fri:: ;s;m Fiberglcc = LOD (less than)

CAS111810- 1 North 11/18/2010 1 100 1326 1.27 0.000 0.004
CAS111810-2 West 11/18/2010 1 100 1330 1.27 0.000 0.004
CAS111810-3 South 11/18/2010 2.5 100 1294 3.18 0.001 0.004
CAS111810-4 East 11/18/2010 2 100 1267 2.55 0.001 0.004
CAS111810-5 Blank #1 11/18/2010 1 100

CAS111810-6 Blank #2 11/18/2010 0 100

CAS111810-7 10% recount (03) 11/18/2010 4 100 1296 5.10 0.002 0.004

,')

//;) -
(-

QC Checks:

Analyst Name: Chris Streeter

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. - 293 Bridge Street, Suite 500 -
Phone: (413) 788-6222 Fax (413) 788-8830

Springfield, MA 01103



CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court

Agawam MA

PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965
Placement Area Fabric Installation - Southern

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way

Easthampton MA.
Date: 11/19/10
Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2118-01-02
# # |Volume| Fibers/m |Fibers/cc =
Sample 1D Location Sample Date | _. . LOD (less than
amp ocat P Fibers| Fields| (L) | m2=E c ( an)
CAS111910-1 North 11/19/2010 1 100 1286 1.27 0.000 0.004
CAS111910-2 West 11/19/2010 0 100 1274 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS111910-3 South 11/19/2010 0 100 1283 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS111910-4 East 11/19/2010 1 100 1267 1.27 0.000 0.004
CAS111910-5 Blank #1 11/19/2010 0 100
CAS111910-6 Blank #2 11/19/2010 0 100
CAS111910-7 10% recount (04) 11/19/2010 0 100 1267 0.00 0.000 0.004
(’
& Y .
QC Checks: Analyst Name: Chris Streeter
Analyst Signature: 5;«/(27"7444 e 7/,:///
O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. - 293 Bridge Street, Suite 500 - Springfield, MA 01103

Phone: (413) 788-6222

- Fax (413) 788-8830



CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court

Agawam MA

PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965
Placement Area Fabric Installation

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way

Date:

Easthampton MA.

11/22/10

Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2118-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fi;: " Fi:: ds V°('I‘_';"e F::fé"‘ Fibe’é’ “©=ILoD (less than)

CAS112210 -1 North 11/22/2010 0 100 1152 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS112210-2 West 11/22/2010 0 100 1183 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS112210-3 South 11/22/2010 0 100 1175 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS112210 -4 East 11/22/2010 0 100 1175 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS112210 -5 Blank #1 11/22/2010 0 100

CAS112210-6 Blank #2 11/22/2010 0 100

CAS112210-7 10% recount (03) 11/22/2010 0 100 1175 0.00 0.000 0.004

QC Checks: %

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. -
Phone: (413) 788-6222

Analyst Name: Chris Streeter

Analyst Signature: %A W

293 Bridge Street, Suite 500

Fax (413) 788-8830

Springfield, MA 01103




CLIENT: BGL Corp.
ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court

Agawam MA

PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965
Placement Area Fabric Installation

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way

Easthampton MA.
Date: 11/23/10
Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2118-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fibirs Fieﬁds Vo(lt;ne Fri::_r__lem Fibercs:Icc = LOD (less than)

CAS112310 -1 North 11/23/2010 0 100 1168 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS112310-2 West 11/23/2010 1 100 1153 1.27 0.000 0.004
CAS112310-3 South 11/23/2010 0 100 1138 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS112310-4 East 11/23/2010 1 100 1128 1.27 0.000 0.004
CAS112310-5 Blank #1 11/23/2010 1 100

CAS112310-6 Blank #2 11/23/2010 0 100

CAS112310-7 10% recount (02) 11/23/2010 0 100 1153 0.00 0.000 0.004

QC Checks: % Analyst Name: Chris Strggter S
Analyst Signature: %‘2 /ﬁ%ﬁ/ L
O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. - 293 Bridge Street, Suite 500 - Springfield, MA 01103

Phone: (413) 788-6222

Fax (413) 788-8830



Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way
CLIENT: BGL Corp.

ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court

Agawam MA Easthampton MA.
PHONE: 413-786-1954 Date: 11/24/10
FAX: 413-786-9965 Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring
Placement Area Fabric Installation and Bridge Construction
PROJECT NO: 2118-01-02
# # |Volume| Fibers/m |Fibersicc =
le 1D Locati mple Date | _. . LOD (less than
Sample ocation Sample Dat Fibers | Fields | (L) m2 = E c OD (less than)
CAS112410 - 1 North 11/24/2010 0 100 1174 | 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS112410 - 2 West 11/24/2010 0 100 1188 | 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAST112410-2 South 11/24/2010 0 100 1175 | 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS112410 - 4 Cast 11/24/2010 0 100 1165 | 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS112410-5 Blank #1 11/24/2010 0 100
CAS112410 -6 Blank #2 11/24/2010 0 100
CAS112410 - 10% recount (01) 11/24/2010 0 100 1153 | 0.00 0.000 0.004
7
w f
QC Cinmvs: [ 7 Analyst Name: Chris Streeter P
i N m
Analyst Signature: <Y
O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. - 293 Bridge Street, Suite 500 - Springfield, MA 01103

Phone: (413) 788-6222 - Fax (413) 788-8830



Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way
CLIENT: BGL Corp.

ADDRESS: 65 Shopping Court
Agawam MA
PHONE: 413-786-1954
FAX: 413-786-9965
Placement Area Fabric Installation

Easthampton MA.
Date: 11/29/10
Scope: Perimeter Air Monitoring

PROJECT NO: 2118-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fib#ers Fi::ds Vo(ltl)me Fri::;sém Fiberg/cc = LOD (less than)

CAS112910 -1 North 11/29/2010 1 100 1164 1.27 0.000 0.004
CAS112910-2 West 11/29/2010 0 100 1169 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS112910-3 South 11/29/2010 2 100 1156 2.55 0.001 0.004
CAS112910-4 East 11/29/2010 0 100 1111 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS112910-5 Blank #1 11/29/2010 0 100

CAS112910-6 Blank #2 11/29/2010 0 100

CAS112910-7 10% recount (02) 11/29/2010 1 100 1169 1.27 0.000 0.004

QC Checks:

Analyst Name: Chris Streeter , .,

2
7 vy AT
Analyst Signature: %{4 ,7//(%

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. - 293 Bridge Street, Suite 500 -
Phone: (413) 788-6222 - Fax (413) 788-8830

Springfield, MA 01103



ABIDE DOCUMENTATION REPORT
19 WEMELCO WAY
EASTHAMPTON, MA



abide

environmental contracting w restoration = bio-recovery

April 6, 2011

Mr. Robert Kirchherr

O’Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates
293 Bridge Street, Ste. 500
Springfield, MA 01103

RE: Documentation Report for Abide, Inc. Project # 10345
Building Name: Former Zonolite Building, 19 Wemelco Way, Easthampton, MA
Abatement Date(s): 12/6/10-01/19/11; oftsite 1/3/11-1/6/11 & 1/10/11-1/12/11
Amount of Waste Generated (in Cubic Yards): 23.0 CY

Dear Mr. Kirchherr:
Enclosed please find the abatement documentation report for the above referenced project. This
report includes all necessary documentation as required by applicable state and federal

regulations.

This documentation report includes the original waste manifest(s) for this project. Please
store these records in a safe place.

If you have any questions, or need any further information, please do not hesitate to contact our
office. Thank you.

Sincerely,
YN Al
Wrsc
Maria Tilli
President
MT/mjt

p.o. box 886 | east longmeadow, ma 01028 | phone 413.525.0644 | fax 413.525.0678 | www.abideinc.com
Abide, Inc. is SOMWBA certified by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Department of Business and Technology.



Commonwealth of Massachusetts

§1oo116154~§g\c5®¥&:i
Asbestos Notification Form ANF-001 o 2

(4
ng\,xﬁi ): 355 T )
Loy ¥ 3D2AA
by #3: 559725
Important: A. Asbestos Abatement Description L B ST 8 A3

When filling out Loy #5300 103

f th . - . - - . . e B
C‘Z{,’:;u?;‘,, uese 1. a.lIs this facility fee exempt - city, town, district, municipal housing authority, owner-occupied 7:*\‘“\"‘ S,

X . N . V-2 [
only the tab key residence of four units or less? | | Yes No G B 120574
o move your 1

cursor - do not b. Provide blanket decal number if applicable: |
use the return Blanket Decal Number

key.

2. Facility Location:

IFORMER ZONOLITE BUILDING | |19 WEMELCO WAY |
a. Name of Facility b. Street Address

[Easthampton | Ima | 01027 | [#137886222 ]
c. City/Town d. State e. Zip Code f. Telephone Number

3. Worksite Location:
Al sosti s |19 WEMELCO WAY,EASTH| |[FMRZONOL[ | L |
. sections of this :

form must be a. Building Name/Building Location b. Building # ¢. Wing d. Floor €. Room
completed in order

to comply with 4. s the facility occupied? { }Yes No
DEP notification
requirements of 310

INSTRUCTIONS

CMR 7.15 . Asbestos Contractor:
d the Divisi
of Occupationa! [ABIDE INC | [483 SHAKER ROAD }
Safety (DOS) a. Name b. Address
oo s ot453  |EAST LONGMEADOW | |o1028 | [4135250644 ]
CMR 6.12 c. City/Town d. Zip Code e. Telephone Number
AC000254 .
if. 5655 Ticerss N g. Contract Type: [ | Written [v] Verbal
lROBERT KIRCHHERR/O'REILLY, TALBOT & % ISR. SAFETY & INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE SPECI ;
h. Facility Contact Person i. Contact Person's Title
5 |CHRISTOPHER J. COOPEE | |As070247 |
* a. Name of On-Site Supervisor/Foreman b. Supervisor/Foreman DOS Certification Number
, [1BA | INA ;
* a. Name of Project Monitor b. Project Monitor DOS Certification Number
g LTBA | INA |
—— " a. Name of Asbestos Analytical Lab_ Y b. Asbestos Analytical Lab DOS Certification Number
—— , [1zem0 Osike 1|11 bameeosotliorfsn 1](qh1] |
— O " a. Project Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy) _ b. E nd Date ( min/ dd/ yyyy)
=———° [7AM-5PM - Cosite 2| | |
= c. Work hours Mon-Fri. ‘ ,' 9‘7(“‘_%1“ ,c;. Work hours Sat-Sun.
=——==0 10. a. What type of project is this? Ksive 1]10] i-le I
== L] Demolition [¥] Renovation - -
— {1 Repair [] Other, please specify: b. Describe
S 11. a. Check abatement procedures:
=—° [ ] Glove bag {1 Encapsulation
=——0 Enclosure || Disposal only
————W Cleanup [_] Other, specify: -
—— ] ["] Full containment b. Describe
e —

« 12. Is the job being conducted: Indoors? [} Outdoors?

| anf001ap.doc » 10/02 Asbestos Notification Form « Page 1 of 3 |



Commonwealth of Massachusetts | ]

1100116154

Asbestos Notification Form ANF-001 Decal Number

A. Asbestos Abatement Description (cont.)

13. Total amount of each type of Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM) to be removed, enclosed, or
encapsulated:

lo | 18000

a. Total pipes or ducts {linear f) b. Total other surfaces (square T

c. Boiler, breaching, duct, tank i } E . 1]
surface coatings Lin. ft. Sq. ft. d. Insulating cement Lin. ft. Sq. ft.
e. Corrugated or layered paper E } ! é .

pipe insulation Lin. f. Sq f. Trowel/Sprayer coatings Gnfi. — Sgf
g. Spray-on fireproofing G 5o R h. Transite board, wall board T -
. . l | . { | [18000
i. Cloths, woven fabrics Grfi S j. Other, please specify: U S
k. Thermal, solid core pipe 1 l i % IVERMICULITE

insulation Lin. ft. Sq. ft. I Specify

14. Describe the decontamination system(s) to be used:
{REMOTE AND/OR CONTIGUOUS THREE STAGE DECONTAMINATION UNIT W/SHOWER

15. Describe the containerization/disposal methods to comply with 310 CMR 7.15 and 453 CMR
6.14(2) (g9):

;ACM ADEQUATELY WETTED, DOUBLE BAGGED, SEALED AND LABELED

16. For Emergency Asbestos Operations, the DEP and DOS officials who evaluated the emergency:

INIA |
a. Name of DEP Official b. Title
1 | [N ]
c. Date (mm/dd/yyyy) of Authorization d. DEP Waiver #
A |
e. Name of DOS Official f. DOS Official Titie
| INA
g. Date (mm/dd/yyyy) of Authorization h. DOS Waiver #

o 2
3

- Do prevailing wage rates as per M.G.L. c. 149, § 26, 27 or 27A—F apply to this project? [} Yes [V] No

0
w

. Facility Description

2

FORMER ZONOLITE BUILDING

0

Current or prior use of facility:

2. s the facility owner-occupied residential with 4 units or less? [lyes No

1

NRADERR

_ |OLDON LIMITED PARTNERSHIP | 19 WEMELCO WAY

3. a. Facility Owner Name b. Address
° |[EASTHAMPTON | 01027 | |413-788-6222
o c. City/Town d. Zip Code e. Telephone Number (area code and extension)
v 4 (ROBERT KIRCHHERR/O'REILLY, TALBOT & | [293 BRIDGE STREET, STE. 500

" a. Name of Facility Owner’s On-Site Manager b. On-Site Manager Address

< ISPRINGFIELD | lo1103 | [413-788-6222
< c. City/Town d. Zip Code e. Telephone Number (area code and extension)

| anf001ap.doc « 10/02 Asbestos Notification Form « Page 2 of 3 |



Note: Transfer
Stations must
comply with the

Solid Waste
Division
Regulations 310
CMR 19.000
————
————— 1=
=0
F———1\
———
1)
=
E‘—
=0
)
————— M
— ——
———
——————

Commonwealth of Massachusetts q
1100116154 ;

Asbestos Notification Form ANF-001 Decal Number

B. Facility Description (cont.)

5 INA | |
*_a. Name of General Contractor b. Address
fc. City/Town i id. Zip Code § ie. Telephone Number (area code and extension) f
H
gf. Contractor's Worker's Comp. Insurer ; Eg‘ Policy Number J ih. Exp. Date (mm/dd/yyyy) i
6. What s the size of this facility? E:ééggge o | 1 N b S 5

C. Asbestos Transportation and Disposal

1. Transporter of asbestos-containing material from site to temporary storage site (if necessary):

|ABIDE, INC. | [P.0.BOX 886 |
a. Name of Transporter b. Address

[EAST LONGMEADOW | 01028 | |4135250644 |
c. City/Town d. Zip Code e. Telephone Number

2. Transporter of asbestos-containing waste material from removal/temporary site to final disposal site:

[TRANSWASTE, INC. | 173 PICKERING STREET

a. Name of Transporter b. Address

[PORTLAND, CT | o640 18603421220 |
c. City/Town d. Zip Code e. Telephone Number

a. Refuse Transfer Station and Owner b. Address

! | |

|
3. [NIA |
|
|

c. City/Town d. Zip Code e. Telephone Number )
4. |BFIIMPERIAL LANDFILL |

a. Final Disposal Site Location Name b. Final Disposal Site Location Owner's Name .

[PO BOX 47-11 BOGGS ROAD | IMPERIAL z

¢. Final Disposal Site Address d. City/Town

lPA | [15126 | ‘

e. State f. Zip Code g. Telephone Number

D. Certification

The undersigned hereby states, under the ﬁMARIA TILLI z ‘Maria Tilli §
penalties of perjury, that he/she has read the a. Name b. Authorized Signature
fo the Removal, Contarmen o 021" [PRESIDENT | [isizo0t0 ?
Encapsulation of Asbestos, 453 CMR 6.00 and . 1?;;’;’;;’;'2 | nggémmdd’ww’ |
310 CMR 7.15, and that the information 2 ‘C'
contained in this notification is true and correct e. Telephone Number f. Representing
to the best of histher knowledge and belief. iP.O. BOX 886 i

. J g . Address
O IN\ BB -

N _ .l o dc\\‘JEAST LONGMEADOW § 101028 i

((84\1. I: 5551"-“ ‘U“‘ L h. City/Town i. Zip Code

to 114’

=" Ri*a:3523-0(G e_ 13|11 .

|| anf001ap.doc »

1002 L "“:3 335(7 Jg‘j 003\&£ ( 7_' \\ \ [N N\‘?) s Asbestos Notification Form « Page 3 of 3 ll
e B Yy: 3DIRAE C&RQ ’“0"”\ \ ¢

e #5: 360163 - OLCs ke u‘u\ W
L G- 36016 - O 1]jaly T
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 1100116154

Bureau of Waste Prevention — Air Quality 5)39/@\{ = /
Project Revision Notification ks * >
For Asbestos Notification ANF-001 and AQ 06 e - 355 )I

Important:

whenfimgout A Facility Location

forms on the
computer, use

[FORMER ZONOLITE BUILDING i

only the tab key 1. Name of Facility

1o move your 119 WEMELCO WAY |

cursor - do not 2. Street Address

use the return i

key. |[EASTHAMPTON | [mA ; [
4 3. City 4. State 5. Zip Code

, |4137886222 |

6. Telephone Number

insTrucTions B- Project Cancelled

1. This form is

only available for | ] Check here if this project is/was cancelled.
online filing of

project date

revisions.

2. Ent ject A
secainumber. . C. Project Dates

3. Validate that

the project 112/6/2010 | 122412010 ]
location is correct 1. Original Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 2. Original End Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

for the entered l i l E
decal. 3. Latest Revised Start Date (mm/dd/fyyyy) 4. Latest Revised End Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

4. Enter your new
project dates.

5. Certify your

notification. D. Revised Project Dates
Submit date

changes. | | [11472011 |
1. Revised Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 2. Revised End Date Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

E. Other Project Revisions

F. Revision History

égdm doc - rev. 2/5/04




Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 1100116154

Bureau of Waste Prevention — Air Quality Decal Number

Project Revision Notification
For Asbestos Notification ANF-001 and AQ 06

G. Certification

The undersigned hereby states, under the penalties of perjury, that he/she has read the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts regulations for the Removal, Containment or Encapsulation of Asbestos, 453 CMR 6.00 and 310
CMR 7.15, and that the information contained in this notification is true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge

and belief.
IMARIA TILLI | |Maria Tilli
1. Name Authorized Signature
[PRESIDENT | |[12116/2010
2. Position/Title 3. Date (mm/dd/yyyy)
|ABIDE, INC. | |4135250644
4. Representing 5. Telephone
[P.O. BOX 886
6. Address
|[EAST LONGMEADOW, MA | |o1028
7. City/Town 8. Zip Code

anfO6pdrn.doc -« rev. 2/5/04
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Important:
When filling out
forms on the
computer, use
only the tab key
to move your
cursor - do not
use the return
key.

INSTRUCTIONS

1. This form is
only available for
online filing of
project date
revisions.

2. Enter project
decal number.

3. Validate that
the project
location is correct
for the entered
decal.

4. Enter your new
project dates.

5. Certify your
notification.
Submit date
changes.

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

Bureau of Waste Prevention — Air Quality

Project Revision Notification
For Asbestos Notification ANF-001 and AQ 06

1100116154

Decal Number

Ly B 392 13

A. Facility Location

{FORMER ZONOLITE BUILDING

1. Name of Facility

{19 WEMELCO WAY

2. Street Address

|[EASTHAMPTON | ImA

3. City
14137886222 {

6. Telephone Number

5. Zip Code

B. Project Cancelled

D Check here if this project is/was cancelled.

C. Project Dates

112/6/2010 | 1212412010

1. Original Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

2. Original End Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

| 11412011

3. Latest Revised Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

4. Latest Revised End Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

D. Revised Project Dates

| L

1. Revised Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

2. Revised End Date Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

E. Other Project Revisions

OFFSITE 1/3/11-1/7111

F. Revision History

EDEP: 12/16/2010 01:01:10 PM

anfO8pdrn.doc « rev. 2/5/04




Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 100116154

Bureau of Waste Prevention — Air Quality Decal Number

Project Revision Notification
For Asbestos Notification ANF-001 and AQ 06

G. Certification

The undersigned hereby states, under the penalties of perjury, that he/she has read the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts regulations for the Removal, Containment or Encapsulation of Asbestos, 453 CMR 6.00 and 310
CMR 7.15, and that the information contained in this notification is true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge

and belief.

[MARIA TILLI | |Maria Tilli

1. Name Authorized Signature
PRESIDENT ; l12/31l2010

2. Position/Title 3. _Date (mm/dd/yyyy)
|ABIDE, INC. | 4135250644

4. Representing 5. Telephone
|P.O. BOX 886 ‘

6. Address

|[EAST LONGMEADOW | lo1028

7. City/Town 8. Zip Code

anfO6pdrn.doc « rev. 2/5/04

(oA



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 100116154 |
Bureau of Waste Prevention — Air Quality Decal Number
Project Revision Notification L ¥ 3 1135
For Asbestos Notification ANF-001 and AQ 06
Wiy ot A Facility Location
e [FORMER ZONOLITE BUILDING §
only the tab key 1. Name of Facility
o move your (19 WEMELCO WAY |
use the return 2. Street Address
|[EASTHAMPTON | [ma | ;
3. City 4. State 5. Zip Code
|4137886222 |

6. Telephone Number

INSTRUCTIONS  B. PrOject Cancelled

1. This form is
only available for D Check here if this project is/was cancelled.
online filing of
project date
revisions.

2. Enter project

decal number. C. Project Dates
3. Validate that

the project }12/612010 I [12/24/2010

location is correct !1. Original Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy) E l 2. Original End Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

for the entered 1/14/2011

decal. 3. Latest Revised Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 4. Latest Revised End Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

4. Enter your new

project dates.

5. Certify your

notification. D. Revised Project Dates

Submit date

changes. 1 i i :
1. Revised Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 2. Revised End Date Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

E. Other Project Revisions
ONSITE 1/7/11, 12PM-3PM

F. Revision History

EDEP: 12/16/2010 01:01:10 PM  EDEP: 12/31/2010 12:00:49 PM OTHERPROREV: OFFSITE
13111711

anfO6pdm.doc « rev. 2/5/04



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 100116154

Bureau of Waste Prevention — Air Quality Decal Number

Project Revision Notification
For Asbestos Notification ANF-001 and AQ 06

G. Certification

The undersigned hereby states, under the penalties of perjury, that he/she has read the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts regulations for the Removal, Containment or Encapsulation of Asbestos, 453 CMR 6.00 and 310
CMR 7.15, and that the information contained in this notification is true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge

and belief.
IMARIA TILLI | [Maria Tilli
1..Name Authorized Signature
PRESIDENT | 1712011
2. Position/Title 3. Date (mm/dd/yyyy)
|ABIDE, INC. | 14135250644
4. Representing 5. Telephone
|P.0. BOX 886
6. Address
|[EAST LONGMEADOW | [o1028
7. City/Town 8. Zip Code

anf06pdrn.doc ¢ rev. 2/5/04

G 2



Important:
When filling out
forms on the
computer, use
only the tab key
to move your
cursor - do not
use the return

INSTRUCTIONS

1. This form is
only available for
online filing of
project date
revisions.

2. Enter project
decal number.

3. Validate that
the project
location is correct
for the entered
decal.

4. Enter your new
project dates.

5. Certify your
notification.
Submit date
changes.

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Prevention — Air Quality

Project Revision Notification
For Asbestos Notification ANF-001 and AQ 06

100116154

Decal Number

v HY 359825

A. Facility Location

tFORMER ZONOLITE BUILDING

1. Name of Facility

|19 WEMELCO WAY

2. Street Address

|[EASTHAMPTON i

3. City
|4137886222 |

6. Telephone Number

5. Zip Code

B. Project Cancelled

D Check here if this project is/was cancelled.

C. Project Dates

[12/6/2010 | 1212412010

1. Original Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

2. Original End Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

| [114/2011

3. Latest Revised Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

4. Latest Revised End Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

D. Revised Project Dates

| ||

1. Revised Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

2. Revised End Date Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

E. Other Project Revisions

OFFSITE 1/10/11.

F. Revision History

EDEP: 12/16/2010 01:01:10 PM
1/3M11-1/7/11

EDEP: 12/31/2010 12:00:49 PM OTHERPROREV: OFFSITE
EDEP: 01/07/2011 04:39:50 PM OTHERPROREV: ONSITE 1/7/11, 12PM-3PM

anf08pdrn.doc « rev. 2/5/04



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 100116154

Bureau of Waste Prevention — Air Quality Decal Number

Project Revision Notification
For Asbestos Notification ANF-001 and AQ 06

G. Certification

The undersigned hereby states, under the penalties of perjury, that he/she has read the Commonwealith of
Massachusetts regulations for the Removal, Containment or Encapsulation of Asbestos, 453 CMR 6.00 and 310
CMR 7.15, and that the information contained in this notification is true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge

and belief.
IMARIA TILLI | [Maria Tilli
1. . Name Authorized Signature
IPRESIDENT | 111072011
2. Position/Title 3. Date (mm/dd/yyyy)
|ABIDE, INC. | 4135250644
4. Representing 5. Telephone
|P.O. BOX 886
6. Address
|[EAST LONGMEADOW | lo1028
7. City/Town 8. Zip Code

anf0Bpdrn.doc * rev. 2/5/04

QM



Important:
When filling out
forms on the
computer, use
only the tab key
to move your
cursor - do not
use the return
key.

INSTRUCTIONS

1. This form is
only available for
online filing of
project date
revisions.

2. Enter project
decal number.

3. Validate that
the project
location is correct
for the entered
decal.

4. Enter your new
project dates.

5. Certify your
notification.
Submit date
changes.

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Prevention — Air Quality

Project Revision Notification
For Asbestos Notification ANF-001 and AQ 06

1100116154

Decal Number

T #£5 3003

A. Facility Location

[FORMER ZONOLITE BUILDING

1. Name of Facility

{19 WEMELCO WAY

2. Street Address

|[EASTHAMPTON | |MA

|

3. City
14137886222 |

6. Telephone Number

4. State

5. Zip Code

B. Project Cancelled

D Check here if this project is/was cancelled.

C. Project Dates

112/6/2010 | [12/2412010

1. Original Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

2. Original End Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

| 111412011

3. Latest Revised Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

4. Latest Revised End Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

D. Revised Project Dates

| .

1. Revised Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

2. Revised End Date Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

E. Other Project Revisions

OFFSITE 1/11/11

F. Revision History

EDEP: 12/16/2010 01:01:10 PM
131117111
EDEP: 01/10/2011 10:30:29 AM OTHERPROREV: OFFSITE 1/10/11.

EDEP: 12/31/2010 12:00:49 PM OTHERPROREV: OFFSITE
EDEP: 01/07/2011 04:39:50 PM OTHERPROREV: ONSITE 1/7/11, 12PM-3PM

anf08pdrn.doc « rev. 2/5/04




Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 100116154

Bureau of Waste Prevention — Air Quality Decal Number

Project Revision Notification
For Asbestos Notification ANF-001 and AQ 06

G. Certification

The undersigned hereby states, under the penalties of perjury, that he/she has read the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts regulations for the Removal, Containment or Encapsulation of Asbestos, 453 CMR 6.00 and 310
CMR 7.15, and that the information contained in this notification is true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge

and belief.

IMARIA TILLI | Maria Tilli

1. Name Authorized Signature
[PRESIDENT | 112011

2. Position/Title 3. Date (mm/dd/yvyy)
lABIDE, INC. I 14135250644

4. Representing 5. Telephone
|P.0. BOX 886

6. Address

|[EAST LONGMEADOW | 01028

7. City/Town 8. Zip Code

anfO6pdrn.doc - rev. 2/5/04
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Important:
When filling out
forms on the
computer, use
only the tab key
to move your
cursor - do not
use the return

INSTRUCTIONS

1. This form is
only available for
online filing of
project date
revisions.

2. Enter project
decal number.

3. Validate that
the project
location is correct
for the entered
decal.

4. Enter your new
project dates.

5. Certify your
notification.
Submit date
changes.

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

Bureau of Waste Prevention — Air Quality

Project Revision Notification
For Asbestos Notification ANF-001 and AQ 06

1100116154

Decal Number

oy ¥lo- BDOIe

A. Facility Location

[FORMER ZONOLITE BUILDING

1. Name of Facility

|19 WEMELCO WAY

2. Street Address

|[EASTHAMPTON | mMA L

3. City 4. State 5. Zip Code
|4137886222 |

6. Telephone Number

B. Project Cancelled

D Check here if this project is/was cancelled.

C. Project Dates

112/6/2010 | 1272412010

1. Original Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

2. Original End Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

| [111412011

3. Latest Revised Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

4. Latest Revised End Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

D. Revised Project Dates

|

1. Revised Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

2. Revised End Date Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

E. Other Project Revisions

OFFSITE 1/12/11

F. Revision History

EDEP: 12/16/2010 01:01:10 PM  EDEP: 12/31/2010 12:00:49 PM OTHERPROREV: OFFSITE
1/3/11-1/7/11  EDEP: 01/07/2011 04:39:50 PM OTHERPROREV: ONSITE 1/7/11, 12PM-3PM
EDEP: 01/10/2011 10:30:29 AM OTHERPROREV: OFFSITE 1/10/11.  EDEP: 01/11/2011
11:30:41 AM OTHERPROREV: OFFSITE 1/11/11

anfO6pdrn.doc - rev. 2/5/04



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 100116154

Bureau of Waste Prevention — Air Quality Decal Number

Project Revision Notification
For Asbestos Notification ANF-001 and AQ 06

G. Certification

The undersigned hereby states, under the penalties of perjury, that he/she has read the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts regulations for the Removal, Containment or Encapsulation of Asbestos, 453 CMR 6.00 and 310
CMR 7.15, and that the information contained in this notification is true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge

and belief.
[MARIA TILLI | |Maria Tilli
1. Name Authorized Signature
PRESIDENT | [11172011
2. Position/Title 3. Date (mm/dd/yyyy)
|ABIDE, INC. | 4135250644
4. Representing 5. Telephone
|P.O. BOX 886
6. Address
|[EAST LONGMEADOW | 01028
7. City/Town 8. Zip Code

anf08pdrn.doc - rev. 2/5/04
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Important:
When filling out
forms on the
computer, use
only the tab key
to move your
cursor - do not
use the return
key.

INSTRUCTIONS

1. This form is
only available for
online filing of
project date
revisions.

2. Enter project
decal number.

3. Validate that
the project
location is correct
for the entered
decal.

4. Enter your new
project dates.

5. Certify your
notification.
Submit date
changes.

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 100116154 ]
Bureau of Waste Prevention — Air Quality Decal Number

Project Revision Notification (i Y ALODT
For Asbestos Notification ANF-001 and AQ 06

A. Facility Location

[FORMER ZONOLITE BUILDING |

1. Name of Facility

{19 WEMELCO WAY ]
2. Street Address

[EASTHAMPTON | Ima ] |
3. City 4. State 5. Zip Code

|4137886222 |

6. Telephone Number

B. Project Cancelled

D Check here if this project is/was cancelled.

C. Project Dates

112/6/2010 | [12/24/12010 |
1. Original Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 2. Original End Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

| 1142011 |
3. Latest Revised Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 4. Latest Revised End Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

D. Revised Project Dates

| | [119/2011
1. Revised Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 2. Revised End Date Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

E. Other Project Revisions

F. Revision History

EDEP: 12/16/2010 01:01:10 PM  EDEP: 12/31/2010 12:00:49 PM OTHERPROREV: OFFSITE
1/3111-1/7/11  EDEP: 01/07/2011 04:39:50 PM OTHERPROREV: ONSITE 1/7/11, 12PM-3PM
EDEP: 01/10/2011 10:30:29 AM OTHERPROREV: OFFSITE 1/10/11.  EDEP: 01/11/2011
11:30:41 AM OTHERPROREV: OFFSITE 1/11/11  EDEP: 01/11/2011 02:00:31 PM
OTHERPROREV: OFFSITE 1/12/11

anfOB8pdrn.doc « rev. 2/5/04



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 100116154

Bureau of Waste Prevention — Air Quality Decal Number

Project Revision Notification
For Asbestos Notification ANF-001 and AQ 06

G. Certification

The undersigned hereby states, under the penalties of perjury, that he/she has read the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts regulations for the Removal, Containment or Encapsulation of Asbestos, 453 CMR 6.00 and 310

CMR 7.15, and that the information contained in this notification is true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge
and belief.

IMARIA TILLI | IMaria Tilli

1. Name Authorized Signature
PRESIDENT | 11312011

2. Position/Title 3. Date (mm/dd/vyyyy)
|ABIDE, INC. | 4135250644

4. Representing 5. Telephone

|P.O. BOX 886

6. Address

|[EAST LONGMEADOW | 01028

7. City/Town 8. Zip Code

anf06pdrn.doc « rev. 2/5/04
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37176
E.P.A. AGENCY # 159037

CT, MA, RI, VT, NH, ME NY GENERATORS
GENERATORS )
. EPA Region 2

EPA New England 290 Broadway, 26th Floor o '
3 Barker Drive » Wallingford, CT 06492 1 Congress Street New York, NYy10007-1866 EME RC'_ENCY RESPONSE
203) 269-8300 * Fax: (203) 269-8600 Boston, MA 02114-2023 (212) 637-3000 TELEPHONE

(617) 918-1111 #1-800-750-3460
TK# ASBESTOS DISPOSAL & DOCUMENTATION FORM
Job Number _ 0.3HS PO.#__ GENERATOR/BUILDING OWNER
ontractor_Ripyde , TNC . Old (Past )

\ddressf-@ - E)bx %8&0 Address 'q (A)Oﬂ\o )(' Q b@&)\ '

City EmLLsgxmd&smte IR 7ip 0\ 02 e EG\MMm A O%Bloar >
felephone Number LH 3 - 595 - D(DL’LL Phone Number 4’3 /—)&,_LQ 33 Q\

Date Container Del. Date of Pickup GENERATING LOCATION

lype of Container ADDQ\? Foctrer Eg{bl & e QO\Lo\c% I
VOLUME _2Q.5 cv FriableN Non-Friable (] Addfessgzac[ LGS Gloove
MUST BE IN CUBIC YARDS : e T

City State Zip

3agM ao Drum {_: Wrapped m LI Other w Phone Number T o T
RQ, ASBESTOS, 9, NA2212, PG lii

certify the above named materiai does not contain free liquic! as defined by 40 CFR part 260.1C or any applicabis state law, ic not a hazardous wasie 25 efines b 40 TFR par 281 or
Jny applicable state law, has bee~. properly described, classified and packaged, and is in p-oper condition for transportation according fo NESHAP stanards for ashestns vaste 2 dispesal
found in 40 CFR part 61.150.

Shipper's Certification: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and 1ccurate,escr: d above by the proper sh:oping nam=. anc are c'ass fied packaged. marked
ind labeled/placarded, and are ir. ali respects in proper condition e and nationai government reg.sfations.

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE/

3-525 .04y

Address Telephone #

. f » g p ’, S \ ‘ 1 A 2 -
Jriver Registration #: Y Y \g \L ) \&—- \ 5 2; ’),ﬁDate:,laB‘ | Q _
Signature

_ _ State / #
Acknowledgement of receipt of materials.

fransporter 2. TransWaste, Inc., 3 Barker Drive, Wallingford, CT 06492 (203) 269-8300

Driver: jl:é_——y M Régistration # _ 4“ C;’Date: /ZA)T/@

Ssighature stafe 74
s Acknowledgement of receipt of materials.

Transporter 3: _TransWaste, Inc., 3 Barker Drive, Wallingford, CT 06492 (203) 269-8300
Name Address Telephone #

Driver: Registration #: Date:

Signature State / #
9 Acknowledgement of receipt of materials.

3ite [1: Modern Landfill Site : BFI Imperial Landfiil Site [: Hakes Landfill Site [J:
Address: 4400 Mount Pisgah Rd. Address: 11 Boggs Road éd?r S é%mmg Ridge Rd. Address:
York, PA 17402 Imperial, PA 151 264‘0 Painted Post, NY 14870

Shone:  TN7-246-4615 Phone: 724-695- oanomv/?%'z’ fPhone: 607-937-6044 Phone:

| here%“’/w@

Namé &f Authorizell Agent

amed material has been accepted a owledge the foregoing is true and accurate. / ;; 7( //

ceﬁ{ ’f5at’r->



F71 T
E.P.A. AGENCY # 159038

CT, MA, RI, VT, NH, ME NY GENERATORS
GENERATORS ,
EPA Region 2

EPA | s ’
3 Barker Drive » Wallingford, CT 06492 1 Co,’:‘;&i”&iﬁ ﬁ?a(‘)NBYIgiijNVin%gl(f)‘;F:%%% EMERGENCY RESPONSE
(203) 269-8300 » Fax: (203) 269-8600 Boston, MA 02114-2023 (212) 637-3000 TELEPHONE

(617) 918-1111 #1-800-750-3460
TK# ASBESTOS DISPOSAL & DOCUMENTATION FORM
Job Number _ \D3Y: PO.#__ GENERATOR/BUILDING OWNER
Contractor Al TNC.. Oldon Limited VG\AWSND

address__ PO Brox &A\e A9 1R W €y \,qu,
State ‘ ,’,1’-)— Zip

iy €2k Lacapneadoa stae YWAZp 01038 ~ Easthrampien, VA
Telephone Number "“ - S&S‘ O(oq L{

Phone Number L“3 /}g! Loaag\
Date ContainerDel. __ Date of Pickup N GENERATING LOCATION

Type of Container 1QQ R Mb_bg\ d% -
voLUME 4.0 cY Friablem Non-Friable [] | Address
MUST BE IN CUB!C YARDS City —_— .=
40 DrumJ Wrapped [] Other 1 | Bhons Number .
RQ, ASBESTOS, 9, NA2212, PG IlI

certify the above named material does not contain free liquic as defined by 40 CFR part 260.10 or any applicable state law. is not a hazardous wasts &5 Jefined by 40 CFR part 267 or
any applicabie state iaw, has been properly described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation according to NESHA™ standards for 2shastas vaste Jisposa’
found in 40 CFR part 61.150
Shipper’s Certification: | hereby ceciare that the contents of this consignment are fully and ace
and labeled/placarded. and are i all respects in proper gondition

AUTHORIZED SIGNATUR

scrived above by the proper shipping name, and ar= clagsified packaged marked

A 482 Shaker €1 Gk adow (YA OIJR 413-535 525 -0lH Y.
] 7 Address Telephone #
Dri e T Registration #: m&_‘éﬁ%ﬂ,fs __Date: lgilg)l Q.

SlgnatM

Acknowledgement of receipt of materials.

Transporter 2: TransWaste, Inc., 3 Barker Drive, Wallingford, CT 06492 (203) 269-8300

Driver: ;‘Z-_yrr/ Registration #: ?ﬁé GA </ Date: /Z,// ST/C)
Si

i nature State / #
9 Acknowledgement of receipt of materials.

Transporter 3: _TransWaste, Inc., 3 Barker Drive, Wallingford, CT 06492 (203) 269-8300
Name Address Telephone #

Driver; Registration #: Date:

Signature State / #
9 Acknowledgement of receipt of materials.

Site []: Modern Landfill Site BFI Imperial Landfill Site []: Hakes Landfill Site [1:

Address: 4400 Mount Pisgah Rd. Aqqress; 11 Boggs Road Address: 4376 Manning Bigge Rd.  5qqregs:
York, PA 17402 Imperial, PA 151267 J/ 3 / 01@ ﬁbﬁé&tav 14870

Phone: "7117-246-4615 Phone: 724-695-0900/L1 one: 607-937-6044 Phone:

Certification ormno matgrials coveredsby this manifest.

ertify, t he abgve named material has been accepted an dge the foregoing is true and accurate. /’ 37 )
A AR 17271/

Name df Authorized Kgént W’ } [ L Rfecelpt Date
G




E.P.A. AGENCY # 159206

CT, MA, RI, VT, NH, ME NY GENERATORS
GENERATORS ,
EPA Region 2
: ‘ EPA New England 290 Broadway, 26th Fl s .

3 Barker Drive + Wallingford. CT 06492 1 Congress Stroot Now York Nt 100071 25 EMERGENCY RESPONSE
£203) 269-8300 * Fax: (203) 269-8600 Boston, MA 02114-2023 (212) 637-3000 TELEFHONE

(617) 918-1111 #1-800-750-3460
TK# ASBESTOS DISPOSAL & DOCUMENTATION FORM
Job Number __[/ 02445 PO.# GENERATOR/BUILDING OWNER
Contractor /}b/lté, Lue . ﬁ/doﬂ, /4}’)4,/ (/// 4,0
Addressjﬁ . EDX g gé, p Address / 7 w&/)w/ L) /U/u/ /
City MW&Q&&MZ@M e A’/wffw/ﬂ“)t . z)/a
Telephone Numb é{(} 5385 -0y Fhone Number, & 75’55; é} } >
Date Container Del. Date of Pickup__ GENERATING LOCATION
Type of Container /) [j / , 1@/ ﬁz«léi é/
VOLUME __ &5  cy '[FrlableX Non-Friatipy_ | Aoress e Ao

M\JS;T BE IN CUB!C YARDS / City

/
Bag Y] /07 Drum [ Wrappe% 71“ Other (3 | Bhone Number
RQ, ASBESTOS, 9, NA2212, PG lil

/(/47/’\1 tate kf}) Zip—)_

certify the above named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR part 260.10 or any applicabie state law. is not a hazardous waste ss defina{ b 40 CFR part 261 or
any applicable state law, has been properly described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation according to NESHA® stancards for 2sbestos waste disposal
found in 40 CFR part 61.150

Shipper’s Certification: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accuratelydesgutiBd ybove by the proper shpping narrs. and ars class fie? packaged marked
and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condmonf Dorl gecorgmtic anpifable gional and national government “egulations

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: Fred Laferfioe

pE ——

SAa. v 5. @/’A%;/Mméﬂb A %3535 ceyy

Transporter 1:

7 “pddress /7138 Telephone ¢
Driver: - N T~ Registration #: 4/% A//(_alf:f) Date: _/A- /2616
(,é?/ QL ﬁnggnature\J State / #

Acknowledgement of receipt of materlals

Transporter 2. TrangWaste, Inc., 3 Barker Drive, Wallingford, CT 06492 (203) 269-8300

Driver: ﬁ WM Registration #: 0 ?9 7 (;/,4 C 7-Date: ; //%//// ‘

Signature State / #
g Acknowledgement of receipt of materials.

Transporter 3: TransWaste, Inc., 3 Barker Drive, Wallingford, CT 06492 (203) 269-8300

Name Address Telephone #
Driver: Registration #: Date:
Signature Acknowledgement of receipt of materials. State / #
Sjte []: Modern Landfill Site W Imperial Landfill Site [J- Hakes Landfill site [:
Address: 4400 Mount Pisgah Rd. Aqgregs: 11 Boggs Road Address: 4376 Manning Ridge Rd. A o5
York, PA 17402 Imperial, PA 15126 Painted Post, NY 14870

LT

607-937-6044

17-246-4615 Phone: /24-695-0900/L1 5Y7502/f Ph Phone:

covered by this manifest.

, ” -
c7if;yﬁfn e named material has been accepted and 1 W I e foregoing is true and accurate //}/// //

Nare of AutHorized Adent %EW / R A Reteift Date /
COoPY 1. NERATOR




E.P.A. AGENCY # 159207

CT, MA, Rl, VT, NH, ME NY GENERATORS
GENERATORS _
EPA Region 2
< EPA New Engi . ,

3 Barker Drive » Wallingford, CT 06492 1 Congrv;ssnsgtgg ﬁgeev%';i?m%y,1%g%]7ﬂ%%% EMERG’_ENCY RESPONSE
(203) 269-8300 « Fax: (203) 269-8600 Boston, MA 02114-2023 (212) 637-3000 TELEPHONE

(617) 918-1111 #1-800-750-3460
TK# ASBESTOS DISPOSAL & DOCUMENTATION FORM
Job Number /0-?4‘5 PO.#_ GENERATOR/BUILDING OWNER
Contractor Ab//l.( Luc - 42/{(42‘ éﬁ“ f:é( Mqup

\ddress fj L. _66)( £5L Address

City _E@_d@f)_éééhlsme{éﬂz'p Q,&L oty EMW/W/Z% £t v /1/
felephone Number /5 '(936'5‘0 SLL/ Phone Number %\5 7{8 é ,} 9 > /

Date Container Del. Date of Pickup

= e — GENERATING L T-git
lype of Containero /pé/ bl m—, / ///ﬁVM. '—&Q/w
JOLUME (3, cY UFriabIeX] Non-Friable X Address \éﬁ//w 4’\,

MUST BE IN CUB!C YARDS City ( ———

, State Zip
3ag [ Drum [] Wrapped j Other é/z/)‘?i— —f
RQ, ASBESTOS, 9, NA , PG il

Phone Number

certify the above named materiai does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR part 260.10 or any applicabie state law. is not a hazardous xeste &5 define by 40 CFR par 261 or
any applicable state law, has been properly described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation according tc NESHA™ standards for »shesins wasie disposal
found in 40 CFR part 61.150.
Shipper's Certificatior: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and acc

g

plheg/above by the proper shipping nams . anc are class fie? rackaged ~arked
pationgland nationai govem’n@n ilation:.

///mg‘ .
/f'/ Eddf [ﬁm)w,uéw LA %6535—0&%/

7 Address / o /L’}g ‘ Teleprone #
' - ; ___Registration #:‘4 ’ 4//,?51 3 Date: /3 - 30 FO/I6
/ F Y e M QW%L Acknowledgement of receipt of materials. State / #

fransporter 2. TrangWaste, Inc., 3 Barker Drive, Wallingford, CT 06492 (203) 269-8300

Driver: O\MWV Registration #: 79?4?# CT— Date: //é’///

Signature State / #
9 Acknowledgement of receipt of materials.

fransporter 3: TransWaste, Inc., 3 Barker Drive, Wallingford, CT 06492 (203) 269-8300

Name Address Telephone #
Driver: Registration #: Date:
Signature Acknowledgement of receipt of materials. State / #
Site [J: Modern Landfill Site wl Imperial Landfill Site []: Hakes Landfill Site [:
Address: 4400 Mount Pisgah Rd.  Aqqress; 11 Boggs Road Address: 4376 Manning Ridge Rd. A qyress.
York, PA 17402 Imperial, PA 15126 Painted Post, NY 14870
>hone: 71//-%&6-4615 Phone: 24-695-0900/L15Y75028 ho / 607-937-6044 Phone:
Certification of receipt of maferials/Covered by this manifest.

' hereb%%ﬁ'a}%@ved material has been accepted and to t %Aﬁe foregoing is true and accurate //?

LI W /
Name“of Authbrized Agknt Slgw { s Recéipf Dats

PY GENERATOR



E.P.A. AGENCY # 159042

CT, MA, R, VT, NH, ME NY GENERATORS
GENERATORS _
EPA Region 2

EPA New England 90 B . 26th Fl ~ /
3 Barker Drive + Wallingford, CT 06492 1 Cong;v(\elssnsgt?e':at ﬁew \gifjmyégtom%%re EMERC_’ENC\ RESPONSE
(203) 269-8300 » Fax: (203) 269-8600 Boston, MA 02114-2023 (212) 637-3000 TELEFHONE

(617) 918-1111 #1-800-750-3460
TK# ASBESTOS DISPOSAL & DOCUMENTATION FORM
Job Number _ /D344~ PO.#__ GENERATOR/BUILDING OWNER
Contractor_Abide , Lic . Qldon Lim ted fartnershyp
\daress £.0. Box E%b aes 19 Wemeleo ay
City f sate M4 7ip 0/038 |V Ez<tH ' , _}W &/pzli 7
lelephone Numbe {7(/3 “5A4 ‘004/9/ Phone Number itk LZ.,Z_').
Date Container Del. Dateof Pickup__ GENERATING LOCATION
[ype of Container _ /DO €tppr ( Ifﬁrméi’ Zonolite gtblﬁ(”’lﬁ _
OLUME _ A.2 ¢V  Friavie K Non-Friable [}y’ | Address SANE i \

MUST BE IN CUBIC YARDS P | ciy MWT State |  Zip
3ag [] Drum [] Wrapped A 2y, /g“ibfr@/ Phone Number D
RQ, ASBESTOS, 9, NA2212, PGAII

certify the above named material does not contain free liquic as defined by 40 CFR part 260.10 or any applicabie state law, is not a hazardous waste 45 define by 40 CFR part 261 or
any applicable state law, has been properly described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation according to NESHA® standards for 1shesios waste disposal
found in 40 CFR part 61.150.

Shipper's Certification: i hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accur, tely deggribed above by the proper shipping riars, and ar: classifiec. packagsed marked
ind labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper Wort accorging to afplicablednternational and national government reglations
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE/ —= 2%£

— R OV

Meddnd, MA  F13-535-06 Yy

Transporter 1:

= Address p2) /0 1K Telephone #
Jriver: Registration #:W 4//(? 373 Date: J}B A [-FO/0
Signature o /' state/#

Acknowledgement of receipt of materials.

Transporter 2: TransWaste, Inc., 3 Barker Drive, Wallingford, CT 06492 (203) 269-8300
. ~ 7 .
Driver: L4 / Registration #: 3%(//4‘ C / Date: 4//((/’//‘/

[4
Signature State / #
9 Acknowledgement of receipt of materials.

lransporter 3: _TransWaste, Inc., 3 Barker Drive, Wallingford, CT 06492 (203) 269-8300

Name Address Telephone #
Driver: Registration #: Date:
Signature Acknowledgement of receipt of materials. State / #
-
Site [J: Modern Landfill Site [E:B/Fllmperial Landfil! Site [J: Hakes Landfill Site [
Address: 4400 Mount Pisgah Rd. pqqregs: 11 Boggs Road Address: 4376 Manning Ridge Rd.  qqyress:
York, PA 17402 Imperial, PA 15126 Painted Post, NY 14870
Shone: 7y;l-246-4615 Phone: 724-695-0900/L15Y75098 Ph é: 607-937-6044 Phone:
Certification of receipt of/materigly/covered by this manifest. ) ‘
h e .Qmed material has been accepted aqq/ %}W foregoing is true and accurate. / /)////

Namé 4f Adthoriz€d Agent %W / [4/ A Redeipt Date =~ 7
COPY 1 GINERATOR



E.P.A. AGENCY # 159045

CT, MA, RI, VT, NH, ME NY GENERATORS
GENERATORS .
EPA Region 2

3 Barker Drive *» Wallingford, CT 06492 $F£)P‘c)r:l;—\g/s§nsgtlfer§ ﬁge(\)NBYg:'i,danyH%%t(;;'-::%%rG EMERC_SENCY RESPONSE
(203) 269-8300 » Fax: (203) 269-8600 Boston, MA 02114-2023 (212) 637-3000 TELEPHONE

(617) 918-1111 #1-800-750-3460
TK# ASBESTOS DISPOSAL & DOCUMENTATION FORM
Job Number ‘03 5 PO.#__ GENERATOR/BUILDING OWNER
convractor_Ab1de, Ine. Olden  Leiwited /x’zr/hus/mo
\ddress IQO. box 896 / Address /9 UWetelco [ ad
City L4 A saotfd 2o £/02F | EastHampton, UKE® pfoEY
felephone Numb {//.3 535 -0604¥ Phone Number 4‘3 75’57 é 222
Date Container Del. Date of Pickup _ GENERATING LOCATION
fype of Container (00 tey _ FOI/M ,ZJ@/ f(;,df-/ /é{nbf
VOLUME _3.¢ ¢y ¢ Friavie X( Non-Friable (' | A9oress SN A ~

MUST BE IN CUB!C YARDS City ‘State | Zip

3ag [ Drum [] Wrapped R/ Other J¥/ awc Y A

Phone Number

certify the above named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFP part 260.10 or any applicabie state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR part 261 o
Jny applicable state law, has been properly described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation according tc NESHAP standards for ashastos waste disposal
found in 40 CFR part 61.150.

Shipper's Certification: | herepy declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and d”curately
ind labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condmon f

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

RQ, ASBESTOS, 9, NA2212, PG Il 2

ve by the proper shipping nare. ard ars classfies packaged marked
ronal | and national government regutations.

fransporter 1: /)b/éQ lﬂznn‘/f_% Shaker K4, Ezzsf’/ﬂM/Wu?A//f %5 945 - 06 H¥

7 Address J Telephone #

Registration #: YA //V/ g3 '7_5 Date: /A -AA-/O

State / #

Signature
Acknowledgement of receipt of materials.

fransporter 2. TransWaste, Inc., 3 Barker Drive, Wallingford, CT 06492 (203) 269-8300

Driver: @W Registration #: \??/'Zﬂ(/% CTDate f//é//

-4
Signature State / #
g Acknowledgement of receipt of materials.

fransporter 3: _TransWaste, Inc., 3 Barker Drive, Wallingford, CT 06492 (203) 269-8300

Name Address Telephone #
Driver: Registration #: Date:
Signature Acknowledgement of receipt of materials. State / #
3jte [J: Modern Landfill Site meerial Landfill Site []- Hakes Landfill Site [:
Address: 4400 Mount Pisgah Rd. Aqgress; 11 Boggs Road Address: 4376 Manning Ridge Rd. 5 yqress:
Yo;k PA 17402 Imperial, PA 15126 ﬁainted Post, NY 14870

/607-937-6044 Phone-

Phone: 724-695-0900/L15Y75028
vefed by this manifest.

: Certification of receipt of
|f th %med material has been accepted and to‘t regoing is true and accurate. //<//

Nafﬁéof A[L!ﬂ\oﬂzéd AgeRt ﬁ@% / Enirin: D Receipt Date
-G ki




ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

procedures for entering and exiting an active removal area. | have béen fit-tested for the respirator that | am presently
using and | understand the safe use and limitations of the respirator. | have received the initial and periodic medical
exams in compliance with all applicable standards.
Supervisor/Competent person will verify that alt training, license, medical and fit-test requirement have been meet.

) Form 2A
SUPERVISOR'S NAME: _ £z Loofor e, JOB#: __ /o395
1
JOB NAME: CR. II\/,:‘T; lhot » Okon fssec. DATE: _ /3. /T
|SIGNATURE PRINT NAME LICENSE # TIME IN PURPOSE/COMMENTS _ [TIME ouTt

l
%%%%Qj; 7157 ‘{/Iﬁ{,ﬂﬂﬂﬁl.. A-S(:“’?‘l‘j"/é« ) (_,‘g_ 3 ?’

Fh—’J ﬂ/; AT(F—L ASOONR FY 7 o 32

L AES [0 Hp U 7y >3 2

L A

A

upervisor's Notes P
77 (Heww oo 5,4

//t"uu M 20/)” (_ua//t C A"Lf} A /a/ /%M wmaé drtce

-y N4 ; ' ;

cﬁ;w vlew s feock il f(./,pjﬁévf el 24 ,4,44-,, I, aémﬁ !ﬁ pitey>
[<d & WO S
229 Lo
,/'/??g ()ﬂew 5;1‘.-)[' o oo ols,, A4 c*\éﬂ&u‘maz,‘ . /(;C?l‘Jn@//‘f"& for

cdoer b QJawL Sc:‘(‘,‘(‘c\.m {Dbclgo_'/“pﬂé’i"k ok sl ‘7—0747. jR2usere (5 4fs
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co g 7 sl 4 i abliaat '

~ - .
jj/‘( (:,(2?—‘5.’ 51"# Ve k—~




ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

exams in compliance with all applicable standards.
Supervisor/Competent person will verify that all training, license, medical and fit-test requirement have been meet.

, — - N Form 2A
SUPERVISOR'S NAME: 7/3£%> Z,,q/—uzfﬁag, JOB#: JO3Y/5
JOB NAME: O o, . DATE: __/2-7-,0
|SIGNATURE _ PRINT NAME LICENSE # TIME IN PURPOSE/COMMENTS _ |TIME OUT

' // . /O..(f_,
C- — § L 1=
/i%zz—;/ Lt LofFFES ngymsse 2% % 3%

Wll| CHILES Busweiawoo=3a| 7 2 53¢
AY: 22, FAFJ &AWU‘« ASQams § =2 3
A 6}5 /,m/s/ay asonanz | [i %/ mzpcg&y, 70
A
l A

upervisor's Notes

Z “ﬁ 7 @‘Z &ty S‘i')&
v//ﬂégé (‘4géx ‘éyé »- /qc-w‘a.fa.c
/7

= RO v C%@Mr Ai Lo ok P
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ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

Supervisor/Competent person will verify that all training, license, medical-and fit-test requirement have been meet.
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ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

exams in compliance with all applicable standards.
Supervisor/Competent person will verify that all training, license, medical and fit-test requirement have been meet.
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ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

procedures for entering and exiting an active removal area. | have been fit-tested for the respirator that | am presently
using and | understand the safe use and limitations of the respirator. | have received the initial and periodic medical
exams in compliance with alt applicable standards,
Supervisor/Competent person will verify that all training, license, medical-and fit-test requirement have been meet.
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Supervisor/Competent person wi

ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

exams in compliance with all applicable standards.

irator. | have received the initial and periodic medical

ill verify that all training, license, medical and i t-test requirement have been meet.
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ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

exams in compliance with all applicable standards.
Supervisor/Competent person will verify that all training, license, medical and fit-test requirement have been meet.
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ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

By signing my name to thig form, | certify that | have been properly trained in asbestos abatement procedures as an
employee of Abide, Inc. If | am not an employee of Abide, Inc., | am aware of the hazards of asbesios and the safe
procedures for entering and exiting an active removal area. | have been fit-tested for the respirator that | am presently

using and 1 understand the safe use and limitations of the respirator. | have received the initial and periodic medical

exams in compliance with ail applicable standards.
Supervisor/Competent person will verify that all training, license, medical and fit-test requirement have been meet.
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ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

By signing my name to this form, | certify that | have been properly trained in asbestos abatement procedures as an
employee of Abide, Inc. If | am not an employee of Abide, Inc., | am aware of the hazards of asbestos and the safe
procedures for entering and exiting an active removal area, | have béen fit-tested for the respirator that | am presently
using and | understand the safe use and limitations of the respirator. | have received the initial and periodic medical
exams in compliance with all applicable standards.
Supervisor/Competent person will verify that ali training, license, medical and fit-test requirement have been meet.
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ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

By signing my name to this form, | certify that | have been properly trained in asbestos abatement procedures as an
employee of Abide, Inc. If | am not an employee of Abide, Inc., | am aware of the hazards of asbestos and the safe

exams in compliance with all applicable standards.
ill verify that all training, license, medical and fit-test requirement have been meet.
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ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

Supervisor/Competent person will verify that all training, license, medical-and fit-test requirement have been meet.
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ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

procedures for entering and exiting an active removal area. I have béen fit-tested for the respirator that | am presently
using and I understand the safe use and limitations of the respirator. | have received the initial and periodic medical
exams in compliance with all applicable standards.
Supervisor/Competent person wili verify that all training, license, medical and fit-test requirement have been meet.
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ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

By signing my name to this form, | certify that | have been properly trained in asbestos abatement procedures as an
employee of Abide, Inc. If f am not an employee of Abide, fnc., | am aware of the hazards of asbestos and the safe
procedures for entering and exiting an active removal area. | have been fit-tested for the respirator that | am presently
using and ! understand the safe use and limitations of the respirator. | have received the initial and periodic medical
exams in compliance with afl applicable standards,
Supervisor/Competent person will verify that all training, license, medical and fit-test requirement have been meet.
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ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

By signing my name to this form, | certify that | have been properly trained in asbestos abatement procedures as an
employee of Abide, Inc. If 1 am not an employee of Abide, Inc., | am aware of the hazards of asbestos and the safe
procedures for entering and exiting an active removal area. | have béen fit-tested for the respirator that | am presently
using and | understand the safe use and limitations of the respirator. | have received the initial and periodic medical
exams in compliance with all applicable standards,
Supervisor/Competent person will verify that ali training, license, medical and fit-test requirement have been meet.
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ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

procedures for entering and exiting an active removal area. | have béen fit-tested for the respirator that | am presently
using and | understand the safe use and limitations of the respirator. 1 have received the initial and periodic medical
exams in compliance with all applicable standards.
Supervisor/Competent person will verify that all training, license, medical and fit-test requirement have been meet.
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ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

By signing my name to this form, | certify that | have been properly trained in asbestos abatement procedures as an
employee of Abide, Inc. If | am not an employee of Abide, Inc., | am aware of the hazards of asbestos and the safe
procedures for entering and exiting an active removal area. | have been fit-tested for the respirator that | am presently
using and | understand the safe use and limitations of the respirator. | have received the initial and periodic medical
exams in compliance with ail applicable standards.
Supervisor/Competent person will verify that all training, license, medical and fit-test requirement have been meet.
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ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

By signing my name to this form, | certify that | have been properly trained in asbestos abatement procedures as an
employee of Abide, Inc. If | am not an employee of Abide, Inc., | am aware of the hazards of asbestos and the safe
procedures for entering and exiting an active removal area. | have béen fit-tested for the respirator that | am presently
using and | understand the safe use and limitations of the respirator. | have received the initial and periodic medical
exams in compliance with all applicable standards.
Supervisor/Competent person will verify that all training, license, medical and fit-test requirement have been meet.

Form 2A
SUPERVISOR'S NAME: /gy /sdncocre JOB#:  s03/5
JOBNAME: Zeraerr Zpa /A Bl - DATE: /z-28& /0
4 [
|SIGNATURE P PRINT NAME LICENSE # TIME IN PURPOSEICOMMENTS TIME OUT

[
M} fﬁw I e AsoResere 7%” //i’-‘2

1/2[;75«'4( - FedShobeh  |aseonss | 72 =

@6102%%#5(&4&0?30( 7-%" -

2 AN as 226 R | &7 .

A

upervisor's Notes ,
7% (Bee) o sife

éf[@ mﬁx//z)/‘e/: Vzﬁ i . e ] £-2

gﬁ Llry ta oo o e

Q% g Aok

gz




ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

By signing my name to this form, | certify that I have been properly trained in asbestos abatement procedures as an
employee of Abide, Inc. If | am not an employee of Abide, Inc., | am aware of the hazards of asbestos and the safe

procedures for entering and exiting an active removal area. I have been fit-tested for the respirator that | am presently
using and 1 understand the safe use and limitations of the respirator. | have received the initial and periodic medical

exams in compliance with all applicable standards.
Supervisor/Competent person will verify that all training, license, medical-and fit-test requirement have been meet.
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ABIDE, INC,
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

By signing my name to this form, certify that | have been Properly trained in asbestos abatement procedures as an
employee of Abide, Inc. If | am not an employee of Abide, Inc., | am aware of the hazards of asbestos and the safe
procedures for entering and exiting an active femoval area. | have baen fit-tested for the respirator that | am presently

Supervisor/Competent person will verify that aff training, license, medical-and fit-test requirement have been meat,
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ABIDE, INC.

ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG
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ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

By signing my name to this form, | certify that | have been properly trained in asbestos abatement procedures as an
employee of Abide, Inc if Fam not an employee of Abide, Inc., 1 am aware of the hazards of asbestos and the safe
procedures for entering and exiting an active femoval area, | have béen fit-tested for the respirator that | am presently
using and | understand the safe use and limitations of the respirator. | have recsived the initial and periodic medical
exams in compliance with all applicable standards,
Supervisor/Competent Person will verify that al} training, license, medical-and fit-test requirement have been mest.
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ABIDE, iNC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

By signing my name to this form, | certify that | have been properly trained in asbestos abatement procedures as an
employee of Abida, inc. If I am not an employee of Abide, Inc., I am aware of the hazards of asbestos and the safe
procedures for entering and exiting an active removal area. [ have béen fit-tested for the respirator that { am presently
using and | understangd the safe use and limitations of the respirator. I have received the initial and periodic medical
exams in compliance with all applicable standards.
Supervisor/Competent person will verify that all training, license, medical ‘and fit-test requirement have been meet.

*UPERVISOR'S NAME: Rep | ., Gatows JOB# o35 T
JOB NAME: _Frorsere Zerelite 2o, fd., < : DATE: _/ —/¢/- 4
IGNATURE PRINT NAME LICENSE # TIME IN PURPOSEICOMMENTS TIME OUT
FREo faBudowe  |a So)ese | o2 ,

A

A

A

A

A

! A =

'"ervisor's Notes




ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

By signing my name to this form, | certify that | have been properly trained in asbestos abatement procedures as an
employee of Abide, Inc. If l'am not an employee of Abide, Inc., | am aware of the hazards of asbestog and the safs
procedures for entering and exiting an active femoval area. | have béen fit-tested for the respirator that | am presently
using and | understand the safe use and limitations of the respirator. | have received the Initial and periodic medical
exams in compliance with all applicable standards.
Supervisor/Competent person will verify that ajj training, license, medical-and fit-test requirement have been meet.
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B/ ABIDE, INC,

ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

By signing my name to this form, | certify that | have been properly trained in asbestos abatement procedures as an
employee of Abide, Inc. if 1 am not an employee of Abide, Inc., | am aware of the hazards of asbestos and the safe

procedures for entering and exiting an active removal area, |
using and | understand the safe use and limitations of the respirator. | have r,

exams in compliance with all applicable standards,

Supervisor/Competent pPerson will verify that alf training, license, medical-and fit-
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ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

Supervisor/Competent person will verify that all training, license, medical-and fit-test requirement have been meet.
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Control No: 2 9 2 5 6

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY
19 STANIFORD STREET, BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02114
ASBESTOS CONTRACTOR LICENSE

ABIDE, INC.
483 SHAKER ROAD P.O. BOX 886
EAST LONGMEADOW MA 01 028

LICENSE: AC000254 EXPIRES: Monday, F. ebruary 14, 2011

IN ACCORDANCE WITH MGL CH. 149 § 6B AND 453 CMR 6.04
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED BY THE DEPARTM

THIS LICENSE IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR.

ééc«% MW -

LAURA M. MARLIN, COMMISSIONER
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This certifies that

Fred LaFortune

has successfully completed the

Training Course
Asbestos Accreditation Under TSCA Title Il 40 CFR Part 763

8-Hour Asbestos Supervisor/Contractor Refresher

conducted by

Training held at Abide, Inc.,
East Longmeadow, MA.

ATC Associates Inc.
73 William Franks Drive
West Springfield, MA 01089
(413) 781-0070

Regional Manag$ 4 [

SAR-9859

Principal Instructor

January 3, 2011

Certificate Number

Date of Course

January 3, 2011

- Examination Date

January 3, 2012

Expiration Date




Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Division of Occupational Safety
Heather E. Rowe, Acting Commissioner
Asbestos 'Supervisor
FREDERICK LAFORTUNE hii
Eff. Dale 05/25/10

Exp. Dale 05/24/11
AS070546
,,emw e
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Division of Occupational Safety
ook Acting Commissioner

FREDER
Eff. Date 07/06/10
Bxp. Date 07/05/11 L
- AS0000 :,
Member of C.ONES.
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has successfully completed the

conducted by

ATC Associates Inc.

Asbestos Accreditation Under TSCA Title I1 40 CFR Part 763
73 William Franks Drive

8 Hour Asbestos Worker/Handler Refresher Training Course

JQ.W

WAR-5590

Certificate Number

Regional Manager

(413) 781-0070 9

West Springfield, MA4 01089

g P

March 24, 2010

Date of Course

Principal Instructor

March 24, 2010

Examination Date

March 24, 2011

Expiration Date




Commonweaith of Massachusetts
Division of Occupational Safety
Lawra M. Marin, Commissionor
Asbestos Worker
CHARLES BUSHELL ‘
Eff. Date 05/11/1p

. Exp. Date 051011
© . AW003301
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Division of Occupational Safety d
Laura M. Martin, Commissioner

Asbestos Supervisor
GREGORY A. LINDSAY
Eff. Date 04/13/10

Exp. Date O4/12/11
AS070173
‘F=""eraf LIS
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This certifies that

Donald Bourbeau

has successfully completed the
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8-Hour Asbestos Supervisor/Contractor Refresher

&
]
3
]
<

Training held at Abide, Inc.,
East Longmeadow, MA,

ATC Associates Inc.
73 William Franks Drive
West Springfield, MA 01089
(413) 781-0070

Principal Instructor

January 3, 2011

Certificate Number

Date of Course

January 3, 2011
" Examination Date

. January 3, 2012

Expiration Date




Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Division of Occupational Safety
Heather E. Rowe, Acting Commissioner

Asbestos Supervisor
DONALD BOURBEAU
EN. Date 06/01/1C

Exp. Dale 053111
AS072770 e
sdeperc ST HiED
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts
L. Division of Occupational Safety ¢
‘ Laura M. Martin, Commissioner
Asbestos supervisof
_; ROBERT J. HARRIS '
| EM.Date 05/04/10

&
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SAR-9948
Certificate Number
January 28, 2011
Examination Date

This certifies that
Peter Burby
conducted by
ATC Associates Inc.
73 William Franks Drive
West Springfield MA 01089
(413) 781-0070

Training Course
Asbestos Accreditation Under TSCA Title I/ 40 CFR Part 763
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8-Hour Asbestos Supervisor/Contractor Refresher

CERTIFICATE OF ACHIEVEMENT

January 28, 2011

Date of Course
January 28, 2012

Expiration Date

Principal Instructor




Commonweéaith of Massachusetts
Division of Occupational Satety . N
+ Laura M. Marfin, Commissioner
. “ Asbestos Supervisor %
PETER M‘.‘l'_'B";URBY .
Eff. Date - 03/30/1D

Exp. Oate 03729111 A
AS072200
Merbersf COLIES
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Division of Occupational Safety
Laura M. Martin, Commissioner

Asbestos Supervisor
DEVIN T. MCCORISON
Eff. Date 0420110

Exp. Date 04/19711
ASO74287
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November 19, 2010
7
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SAR-9796
" Examination Date

Certificate Number

Regional Manager
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This certifies that
Divine Holland
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Training Course
Asbestos Accreditation Under TSCA Title Il 40 CFR Part 763

has successfully completed the
8-Hour Asbestos Supervisor/Contractor Refresher

November 19, 2010

Date of Course
November 19, 2011

Expiration Date

Principal Instructor




Commonweaith of Massachusetts
Division of Occupational Safety
Hesther E. Rowe, Acting Commissioner

Asbestos Supervisor
DIVINE HOLLAND

Eff. Date 11/23/10
" Exp. Date 11/22111 . 5
AS001574

Member of CONES.
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Division of Occupational Safety
Lawra M. Mariin, Commissioner

Asbestos Supervisor
JASHIDI PRESSLEY

Eff. Date 0Q3/30/10

Exp. Date 03729/11
ASO72259
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CERTIFICATE OF ACHIEVEMENT

This certifies that

Chris Coopee

has successfully completed the

8-Hour Asbestos Supervisor/Contractor Refresher
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Training held at Abide, Inc.,

East Longmeadow, MA.

(413) 781-0070

ATC Associates Inc.
73 William Franks Drive
West Springfield, MA 01089

Regional M: gzr/ /

SAR-9870

Principal Instructor

January 3, 2011

Certificate Number

Date of Course

January 3, 2011

January 3, 2012

Examination Date

Expiration Date
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Division of Occupational Safety
Heather £ Rowe, Acting Commissioner
P Asbestos Supervisor
CHRISTOPHER J. COOPEE
Eff. Date 06/01/10

Exp. Date 05/31/11 _
AS070247 ’
Member of COHE S




This certifies that

Dan Butts

has successfully completed the
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8-Hour Asbestos Supervisor/Contractor Refresher
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Asbestos Accreditati

conducted by

Training held at Abide, Inc.,
East Longmeadow, MA.

Regional Manager

West Springfield, MA 01089

Principal Instructor

ATC Associates Inc.
73 William Franks Drive

SAR-9860

January 3, 2011

Certificate Number

Date of Course

January 3, 2011

* Examination Date

January 3, 2012

Expiration Date




Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Division of Occupationat Safety
Heather E. Rowe, Acting Commissioner o@

Asbestos Supervisor
DAN BUTTS

Eff. Date 10/12/10
Exp. Date 10/11/11 ,
AS073674

Member of CONE.S




abide

environmental contracting m restoration « bio-recovery

July 22, 2011

O’Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates
Attn: Robert Kirchherr

293 Bridge Street, Ste. 500
Springfield, MA 01103

RE:  Documentation Report for Abide, Inc. Project # 11028
Building Name: Former Zonolite Building, 19 Wemelco Way, Easthampton, MA
Abatement Date(s): 1/20 - 2/7/2011
Amount of Waste Generated (in Cubic Yards): 18.00 CY

Dear Mr. Kirchherr:
Enclosed please find the abatement documentation report for the above referenced project. This
report includes all necessary documentation as required by applicable state and federal

regulations.

This documentation report includes the original waste manifest(s) for this project. Please
store these records in a safe place.

If you have any questions, or need any further information, please do not hesitate to contact our
office. Thank you.

Sincerely,
Y/ A
Marna Tilli (] C
President

MT/IC

p.o. box 886 | east longmeadow, ma 01028 | phone 413.525.0644 | fax 413.525.0678 | www.abideinc.com
Abide, Inc. is SOMWBA certified by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Department of Business and Technology.



Important:
When filling out
forms on the

computer, use
only the tab key
to move your
cursor - do not
use the return
key.

INSTRUCTIONS

1. All sections of this
form must be
completed in order
to comply with

DEP notification
requirements of 310
CMR 7.15

and the Division

of Occupational
Safety (DOS)
notification
requirements of 453
CMR 6.12

0 011 00 2 0 0 1

F

UL

A N

| anfO01ap.doc

- 10/02

Commonwealth of Massachusetts Y/V¥YS

1100119212

et

Decal Number

T s 1D

Asbestos Notification Form ANF-001

P3G 73 &

Loy 2 36374
Qv 320634813
flov By 3]

A. Asbestos Abatement Description

1. a.ls this facility fee exempt - city, town, district, municipal housing authority, owner-occupied
residence of four units or less? [_] Yes No E
b. Provide bianket decal number if applicable: Biariat Docal Narr=r
2. Facility Location:
IFORMER ZONOLITE BUILDING [ [19 WEMELCO WAY
a. Name of Facility b. Street Address
Easthampton | IMA | loto27 14137886222
c. City/Town d. State e. Zip Code f. Telephone Number
3. Worksite Location:
|ZONOLITE;19 WEMELCOW| |THRUOUT | | | |SOUTH/NOR |OFFICE
a. Building Name/Building Location b. Building # ¢. Wing d. Floor e. Room
4. s the facility occupied? [ | Yes No
5. Asbestos Contractor:
|ABIDE INC | |483 SHAKER ROAD
a. Name b. Address
|[EAST LONGMEADOW | |o1028 | 4135250644 E
c. City/Town d. Zip Code e. Telephone Number
AC000254 .
{f. 558 Ticaras Nohar | g. Contract Type: || Written {v] Verbal
iROBERT KIRCHHERR ] EPROJECT MANAGER i
h. Facility Contact Person i. Contact Person's Title
5. |CHRISTOPHER J. COOPEE | |AS070247 |
* a. Name of On-Site Supervisor/Foreman b. Supervisor/Foreman DOS Certification Number
. [1BA | INIA i
' a. Name of Project Monitor b. Project Monitor DOS Certification Number
g [TBA | INA }
*a. Name of Asbestos Analytical Lab . b. Asbestos Analytical Lab DQS Certification Number
o [1/20/2011 Csite 1]gal i ali-able it 2030
* a. Project Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy) b. E nd Date ( mm/ dd/ yyyy)
[7AM-5PM |

c. Work hours Mon-Fri. d. Work hours Sat-Sun.
10. a. What type of project is this?

Demolition Renovation

(] Repair [] Other, please specify: b. Describe T
11. a. Check abatement procedures:

[} Glove bag ["1 Encapsulation

|| Enclosure {_| Disposal only

[ Cleanup [] Other, specify:

Full containment b. Describe

12. Is the job being conducted: Indoors? |_| Outdoors?

Asbestos Notification Form «

Page 1 of 3 [



Commonwealth of Massachusetts [ |
1100119212 |

ASbestos Notification FOrm ANF_001 Decal Number

N——————

A. Asbestos Abatement Description (cont.)

13. Total amount of each type of Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM) to be removed, enclosed, or
encapsulated:
0 | 12000

a. Total pipes or ducts (linear ft) b. Total other surfaces (square )

¢. Boiler, breaching, duct, tank z I I i

d. Insulating cement ; ;

surface coatings Lin. ft. Sq. ft. Lin, ft. Sq. ft.

e. Corrugated or layered paper 1 ] i i A E { E
pipe insulation On f Sq T f. Trowel/Sprayer coatings Uin 7 Sq T

g. Spray-on fireproofing T So T h. Transite board, wall board Ui Sq T

. . i I . . | [2000 ]
i. Cloths, woven fabrics T SaH i- Other, please specify: Uin i Sq. it

k. Thermal, solid core pipe l [ IVAT/ MSTC/VMCL

insulation Cin. . Sq. ft. I. Specify

14. Describe the decontamination system(s) to be used:
IREMOTE AND/OR CONTIGUOUS THREE CHAMBER DECONTAMINATION UNIT WITH SHOWER}

15. Describe the containerization/disposal methods to comply with 310 CMR 7.15 and 453 CMR
6.14(2) (g):

{ACM ADEQUATELY WETTED, DOUBLE BAGGED, SEALED AND LABELED l

16. For Emergency Asbestos Operations, the DEP and DOS officials who evaluated the emergency:

IN/A L i
a. Name of DEP Official b. Title
c. Date (mm/dd/yyyy) of Authorization d. DEP Waiver #
INJA ] ;
e. Name of DOS Official . D icial Title
=N g. Date (mm/dd/yyyy) of Authorization h. DOS Waiver #
=0 17. Do prevailing wage rates as per M.G.L. c. 149, § 26, 27 or 27A-F apply to this project? | | Yes [V] No
=—=——=° B. Facility Description
——A\
s © 1. Current or prior use of facility: EFORMER WAREHOUSE
1= .
=——= 2. Is the facility owner-occupied residential with 4 units or less? [ ]Yes [¥]No
= , |OLDON LIMITED PARTNERSHIP | |19 WEMELCO WAY |
— * a. Facility Owner Name b. Address
=" |[EASTHAMPTON, MA | lo1027 | |413-788-6222 |
=0 c. City/Town d. Zip Code e. Telephone Number (area code and extension)
= , IROBERT KIRCHHERR, O'REILLY, TALBOT & | [293 BRIDGE ST; SUITE #500 |
— *a. Name of Facility Owner’s On-Site Manager b. On-Site Manager Address
— ISPRINGFIELD, MA | lo1103 | |413-788-6222
< c. City/Town d. Zip Code e. Telephone Number (area code and extension)

| anf001ap.doc « 10/02 Asbestos Notification Form « Page 2 of 3 [
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Asbestos Notification Form ANF-001

1100119212 ;

Decal Nurnber

B. Facility Description (cont.)

IN/A

l

5.

a. Name of General Contractor

b. Address

||

|

c. City/Town d. Zip Code

e. Telephone Number (area code and extension)

i
L

f. Contractor's Worker’'s Comp. Insurer

6. What is the size of this facility?

g. Policy Number h. Exp. Date (mm/dd/yyyy)
18,000 | 1

a. Square Feet b. Number of floors

C. Asbestos Transportation and Disposal

1. Transporter of asbestos-containing material from site to temporary storage site (if necessary):

|ABIDE, INC. | |P.0.BOX 886 §
a. Name of Transporter b. Address

|[EAST LONGMEADOW, MA | [01028 | 14135250644 |
c. City/Town d. Zip Code e. Telephone Number

2. Transporter of asbestos-containing waste material from removal/temporary site to final disposal site:

ITRANSWASTE, INC.

%

[173 PICKERING STREET |

a. Name of Transporter b. Address
|[PORTLAND, CT | lo6480 | 12032698300 |
c. City/Town d. Zip Code e. Telephone Number

3. [N/A 1 ]
a. Refuse Transfer Station and Owner { b. Address i
lt:. City/Town i d. Zip Code e. Telephone Number

4. |BFI IMPERIAL LANDFILL 1
a. Final Disposal Site Location Name b. Final Disposal Site Location Owner's Name
|PO BOX 47-11 BOGGS ROAD | IMPERIAL |
c. Final Disposal Site Address d. City/Town
[PA | [15126 |
e. State f. Zip Code g. Telephone Number

D. Certification

The undersigned hereby states, under the lMARIA TILLI ' ! ]Maria Tilli i
penalties of perjury, that he/she has read the a. Name b. Authorized Signature
?:or}:;‘mc;gwealthl o(f: Me;s§achu?ens regulations PRESIDENT ‘1 1712011 ]
or the Removal, Containment or T
Encapsulation of Asbestos, 453 CMR 6.00 and §: 1?;;';3’;2: [igfgém;xgﬂvww i
310 CMR 7.15, and that the information b
contained in this notification is true and correct e. Telephone Number f. Representing
to the best of his/her knowledge and belief. IP.O. BOX 886 !
O\’\mgm\ SJCV)3% o ek < g. Address

8.3 Cadad- Qm fotoL [EAsT LONGMEADOW, M| kp1pzs |
4o 3 \\, h. City/Town i. Zip Code

Loy AA: 36294 7 - Osre 1))\
Lo .H

= — C30REEY W 2Al-2)2\ _
B anf001ap.doc - 10/02 | 1R &L{‘SL\-“C” u\o\\\% ()rdC\Q e ‘le)\\t,
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Important:
When filling out
forms on the
computer, use
only the tab key
to move your
cursor - do not
use the return
key.

.9

INSTRUCTIONS

1. This form is
only available for
online filing of
project date
revisions.

2. Enter project
decal number.

3. Validate that
the project
location is correct
for the entered
decal.

4. Enter your new
project dates.

5. Certify your
notification.
Submit date
changes.

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Prevention — Air Quality

Project Revision Notification
For Asbestos Notification ANF-001 and AQ 06

e

1100119212

Decal Number

e Hpp o4

A. Facility Location

[FORMER ZONOLITE BUILDING

1. Name of Facility

{19 WEMELCO WAY

2. Street Address

|[EASTHAMPTON | |MA

3. City
|4137886222 |

6. Telephone Number

4. State

5. Zip Code

B. Project Cancelled

D Check here if this project is/was cancelled.

C. Project Dates

11/20/2011 | |1/2812011

1. Original Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

2. Original End Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

3. Latest Revised Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

4. Latest Revised End Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

D. Revised Project Dates

| |

2/4/2011

1. Revised Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

2. Revised End Date Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

E. Other Project Revisions

F. Revision History

anf06pdrn.doc » rev. 2/5/04




Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 1100119212

Bureau of Waste Prevention — Air Quality Decal Number

Project Revision Notification
For Asbestos Notification ANF-001 and AQ 06

G. Certification

The undersigned hereby states, under the penalties of perjury, that he/she has read the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts regulations for the Removal, Containment or Encapsulation of Asbestos, 453 CMR 6.00 and 310
CMR 7.15, and that the information contained in this notification is true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge

and belief.
IMARIA TILLI | |Maria Tilli
1. Name Authorized Signature
PRESIDENT | [1/2612011
2. Position/Title 3. Date (mm/dd/yyyy)
|ABIDE, INC. | |4135250644
4. Representing 5. Telephone
|P.O. BOX 886
6. Address
[EAST LONGMEADOW | |01028
7. City/Town 8. Zip Code

anf08pdrn.doc » rev. 2/5/04
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 100119212

Bureau of Waste Prevention — Air Quality Decal Number

Project Revision Notification oy H A 3o ¥
For Asbestos Notification ANF-001 and AQ 06

| rtant: .ys .
wrenmma ot A Facility Location

forms on the

computer, use IFORMER ZONOLITE BUILDING
only the tab key 1. Name of Facility
0 move your {19 WEMELCO WAY
use the return 2. Street Address
key. |EASTHAMPTON | MA |
& 3 City 4. State 5. Zip Code
; || 14137886222 |

6. Telephone Number

= A]

INSTRUCTIONS B PrOjeCt Cancelled

1. This form is

only available for D Check here if this project is/was cancelled.
online filing of

project date

revisions.

2. Enter project

decainumber. ~ C. Project Dates

. idate that
the prect |1/2012011 | [1z812011
location is correct i1. Original Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy) i i 2. Original End Date (mm/dd/yyyy)
for the entered 2/4/2011
decal. 3. Latest Revised Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 4. Latest Revised End Date (mm/dd/yyyy)
4. Enter your new
project dates.
5. Qerti_fy your . -
notification. D. Revised Project Dates
Submit date
changes. 1 1 g

1. Revised Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 2. Revised End Date Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

E. Other Project Revisions

OFFSITE 1/28/11.

F. Revision History

EDEP: 01/26/2011 02:30:58 PM

anfO6pdrn.doc « rev. 2/5/04



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 100119212

Bureau of Waste Prevention — Air Quality Decal Number

Project Revision Notification
For Asbestos Notification ANF-001 and AQ 06

G. Certification

The undersigned hereby states, under the penalties of perjury, that he/she has read the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts regulations for the Removal, Containment or Encapsulation of Asbestos, 453 CMR 6.00 and 310
CMR 7.15, and that the information contained in this notification is true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge

and belief.
[MARIA TILLI | [Maria Tilli |
1. Name Authorized Signature
PRESIDENT | |1/26/2011 |
2. Position/Title 3. Date (mm/dd/yyyy)
|ABIDE, INC. | 14135250644 j
4. Representing 5. Telephone
|P.0. BOX 886 |
6. Address
'[EAST LONGMEADOW | lo1028 }
7. City/Town 8. Zip Code

anf06pdrn.doc - rev. 2/5/04
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1100119212 |

Decal Number

o ¥ 3 3382

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Prevention — Air Quality

Project Revision Notification

Important:
When filling out
forms on the
computer, use
only the tab key

For Asbestos Notification ANF-001 and AQ 06

A. Facility Location

{FORMER ZONOLITE BUILDING

1. Name of Facility

to move your |19 WEMELCO WAY
cursor - do not 2. Street Address
use the return
|[EASTHAMPTON | [mMA ]
3. City 4. State 5. Zip Code
14137886222 |
6. Telephone Number
nsTrRucTions B- Project Cancelled
1. This form is
only available for D Check here if this project is/was cancelled.
online filing of
project date
revisions.
2. Enter project . -
gecainumber. ~ C. Project Dates
3. Validate that ;1/2012011 ] ]1/28/2011

the project
location is correct
for the entered
decal.

4. Enter your new
project dates.

5. Certify your
notification.
Submit date
changes.

1. Original Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

2. Original End Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

| 21412011

3. Latest Revised Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

4. Latest Revised End Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

D. Revised Project Dates

||

1. Revised Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

2. Revised End Date Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

E. Other Project Revisions

OFFSITE 2/1-2/2/11

F. Revision History

EDEP: 01/26/2011 02:30:58 PM
1/28/11.

EDEP: 01/26/2011 04:01:11 PM OTHERPROREYV: OFFSITE

anf06pdrn.doc « rev. 2/5/04




Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 100119212

Bureau of Waste Prevention — Air Quality Decal Number

Project Revision Notification
For Asbestos Notification ANF-001 and AQ 06

G. Certification

The undersigned hereby states, under the penalties of perjury, that he/she has read the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts regulations for the Removal, Containment or Encapsulation of Asbestos, 453 CMR 6.00 and 310
CMR 7.15, and that the information contained in this notification is true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge

and belief.
[MARIA TILLI | IMaria Tilli
1..Name Authorized Signature
PRESIDENT | [211/2011
2. Position/Title 3. Date (mmv/dd/yyyy)
|ABIDE, INC. | |4135250644
4. Representing 5. Telephone
[P.O. BOX 886
6. Address
|[EAST LONGMEADOW | lo1028
7. City/Town 8. Zip Code

anf06pdrn.doc - rev. 2/5/04
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Important:
When filling out
forms on the
computer, use
only the tab key
to move your
cursor - do not
use the return
key.

INSTRUCTIONS

1. This form is
only available for
online filing of
project date
revisions.

2. Enter project
decal number.

3. Validate that
the project
location is correct
for the entered
decal.

4. Enter your new
project dates.

5. Certify your
notification.
Submit date
changes.

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

Bureau of Waste Prevention — Air Quality

Project Revision Notification
For Asbestos Notification ANF-001 and AQ 06

100119212

Decal Number

Aoy # U BMIG]

A. Facility Location

IFORMER ZONOLITE BUILDING

1. Name of Facility

{19 WEMELCO WAY

2. Street Address

EASTHAMPTON Ty

3. City 4. State 5. Zip Code
14137886222 |

6. Telephone Number

B. Project Cancelled

Q Check here if this project is/was cancelled.

C. Project Dates

11/20/2011 | |1/2812011

1. Original Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

2. Original End Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

| |21412011

3. Latest Revised Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

4. Latest Revised End Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

D. Revised Project Dates

| |21712011

1. Revised Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

2. Revised End Date Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

E. Other Project Revisions

F. Revision History

EDEP: 01/26/2011 02:30:58 PM
1/28/11.

EDEP: 01/26/2011 04:01:11 PM OTHERPROREV: OFFSITE
EDEP: 02/01/2011 12:00:43 PM OTHERPROREYV: OFFSITE 2/1-2/2/11

anf06pdrn.doc « rev. 2/5/04




Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (100119212

Bureau of Waste Prevention — Air Quality Decal Number

Project Revision Notification
For Asbestos Notification ANF-001 and AQ 06

G. Certification

The undersigned hereby states, under the penalties of perjury, that he/she has read the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts regulations for the Removal, Containment or Encapsulation of Asbestos, 453 CMR 6.00 and 310
CMR 7.15, and that the information contained in this notification is true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge
and belief.

IMARIA TILLI | Maria Tilli |
1. Name Authorized Signature

PRESIDENT | |2/312011

2. Position/Title 3. Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

|ABIDE, INC. | |4135250644 §
4. Representing 5. Telephone

|P.O. BOX 886 B
6. Address

|[EAST LONGMEADOW | {01028 ]
7. City/Town 8. Zip Code

anfO6pdrn.doc « rev. 2/5/04
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CT, MA, RI, VT, NH, ME
GENERATORS

EPA New England

1 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02114-2023
(617) 918-1111

3 Barker Drive « Wallingford. CT 06492
(203) 269-8300 « Fax: (203) 269-8600

TK#

Job Number //0 »’}3?
Contractor Ab éf{ ﬁ/,é
address_ P00 oy §8¢

City Elé + Zf?l-/ /lte;«.ﬂ[l‘ib State/é//ﬁt Zip 0[4&5
Y3535~ L6 4y

Date Container Del.

P.O. #

Telephone Num

Date of Pickup.

Type of Container 100 iy )
VOLUME 4.2  c¥ Friab|e)@/ Non-Friablekj

MUSIT BE IN CUB!C YARDS

E.P.A. AGENCY

/035
# 159084

NY GENERATORS

EPA Region 2

290 Broadway, 26th Floor
New York, NY 10007-1866
(212) 637-3000

EMERGENCY RESPONSE
TELEPHONE
#1-800-750-346(

ASBESTOS DISPOSAL & DOCUMENTATION FORM

GENERATOR/BUILDING OWNER

_Mwéé/ /244« f/wr_s/uﬂ
Addresiq w@ md(b u7&1

City J ate
T 144 oW i___
43 - 735 - é})éd

Phone Number

Drum ] Wrapped ] Other ]
Q, ASBESTOS, 9, NA2212, PG il

Bagm (’,é

GENERATING LOCATION
Former lcm;]' Fe 54,@/;{14%,
9 e deo J
State /4 Zip

Etathanpton
Pihone Number 1

Address

City

| certify the above named mzteria’ does not contain free liquid as defined by 4C CFR part 26C.10 &

any applicabie state law, is not & hazardous vaste as dafines b 40 OFR

any applicable state law, has bzer croperly described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condi®on for trarsportation accarding tr- MESHA™ star ~ards for wshest-c v

found in 40 CFR part 61.15C
Shipper's Certificatior: | her
and labeled/placarded. and are i~ ail respects in proper condition for §

AUTHORIZED SIGNATUR

iescribed above by the propar shipping nar 5. anz ars tlase = puckagad
able international and nationai governrient reiuations

Pl

Transporter 1:

Address

N Registration #:

an ‘/As SRS -Lb Yl

Telephone #
/Vi?‘;ﬁ(/3> _Date: £-A1- 206/
State / #

7

Acknowledgement of receipt of materials.

Transporter 2: TransWaste, Inc., 3 Barker Drive, Wallingford, CT 06492 (203) 269-8300

Driver: MW// MZ{@M

Registration #: \fq7@q A & pate: .7? : /? [/
Signature . . State / #
Acknowledgement of receipt of materials.
Transporter 3: TransWaste, Inc., 3 Barker Drive, Wallingford, CT 06492 (203) 269-8300
Name Address Telephone #

Driver: Registration #: Date:

Signature Acknowledgement of receipt of materials. State / #
Site []: Modern Landfill Site BF1 Imperial Landfill Site [1: Hakes Landfill Site O
Address: 4400 Mount Pisgah Rd. aqqress: 11 Boggs Road Address: 4376 Man’lgg Ridge Rd Address:

York, PA 17402 Imperial, PA 15126,:0 ¥3/10 Falored o, NY 14870
Phone: 724-695- 0900/LJ5¥7-5028 3 607-937-6044 _ Phone:

Certification of receipt of mg

the foregoing is true and accurate // l; 2
9% N

Narfie /Sf A[thonzed Ad%nt

oy

it A

//(/ Heceip't Date

CRIERATO



/035
E.P.A. AGENCY # 159088

CT, MA, RI, VT, NH, ME NY GENERATORS
GENERATORS _
EPA Region 2

EPA New England 290 Broadway, 26th Floor =l nle YV ORE
3 Barker Drive » Wallingford, CT 06492 1 Congress Street New York, NY 10007-1866 EMERGENCY RESPONSE
(203) 269-8300 « Fax: (203) 269-8600 Boston, MA 02114-2023 (212) 637-3000 TELEPHONE

(617) 918-1111 #1-800-750-3460
TK# ASBESTOS DISPOSAL & DOCUMENTATION FORM

L |

Job Number _ /1 0 2. PO.# GENERATOR/BUILDING OWNER
Contractor A b/dc The ‘

gﬂdag [,mlﬁad 4_7‘/&/%
Address / L éﬁ)’ gg(z Address/4 Uemelco wM}
City 1 State /M Zip 0 / Iy g City Elh’rh—ﬂ/fh’ﬁ 1‘11’71. )4 lxte Vo /[) A %p

Telephone Nu )7‘/27 L35 -0lYY Phone Number 4/3 78¢ - é pRY Ry
Date Container Del. Date of Pickup . . GENERATING LOCATION
Type of Container 100 (W ﬁ) Vrney” Zﬂ he /I,f*,—: o e
VOLUME _ (3,9 ¢y { Friavle M Non-Friable kf Address i Wemdley Way
MUST BE IN CUB!C YARDS City 71 State, Zip
2 atphn,

BagX Drum&ﬁ Wrapped ] Other ] SR — - B
RQ, ASB 05, 9, NA2212. PG il

I certify the above named matesiai does rot contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR part 260.10 2+ any applicaly state law, is not a hazardous
any applicabie state iaw. has neen properly described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation according to NESHAT 5
found in 40 CFR part 61.150
Shipper’s Certification: | hereby daclare thal the contenis of this consignment are fully and 2 Wcurat | est(ribed above by the proper shipp.ag “am= anc are ciassifisd pascagesd Harked
and labeled/placardec, and ave i aii respects in prope- condition for ordi ¢ international and national government reg ilations.

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE I R

Transporter 1: ﬁN}bM{e T 83 <hutor /{// Easl % A4 ﬂ/ el 5/5 5 A8V Yy

7 adbiess Telephone #

A% Registration #: /% ﬂ//g 393 pae /2L -20//

Signature ~——— State / #
Acknowledgement of receipt of materlals.

Transporter 2: TransWaste, Inc., 3 Barker Drive, Wallingford, CT 06492 (203) 269-8300

Driver: ‘&(l/ /d W&W Registration #: fﬁég/( (’1// ,ﬁDate:ﬁ('/f' //

Signature ) ) State / #
Acknowledgement of receipt of materials.

Transporter 3: TransWaste, Inc., 3 Barker Drive, Wallingford, CT 06492 (203) 269-8300

Name Address Telephone #
Driver: Registration #: __Date:
Signature ) ) State / #
Acknowledgement of receipt of materials.
Site [J: Modern Landfill Site BFI Imperial Landfill Site [J: Hakes Landfill Site [ L
Address: 4400 Mount Pisgah Rd. pqqrdgs; 11 Boggs Road Address; 4376 Magning Ridge Rd. A jqress: o
York, PA 17402 Imperial, PA 15126 ¢ .7 1012 Hiedost, nv 12870
17-246-4615 Phone: 724-695- 0900/L157} hone: 607-937-6044 Phone:

Certification of recei erials covered by this manifest.

l/}%éowledge the foregoing is true and accurate /ﬁ//

=
}n{turq/ (&% F}( elpt Date /

Coevt G e raToR

t

Name of Authorized Ag’enl %



035
E.P.A. AGENCY # 159091

CT, MA, RI, VT, NH, ME NY GENERATORS
GENERATORS .
EPA Region 2

EPA New England 290 Broadway, 26th Fi - o : .
3 Barker Drive ¢ Wallingford, CT 06492 1 Congr\gssnsgtreet New Yrool'?(, vlil/aYy10007-1%%:3 EMLRGEN(?Y RESPONSE
(203) 269-8300 * Fax: (203) 269-8600 Boston, MA 02114-2023 (212) 637-3000 TELEPHONE

(617) 918-1111 #1-800-750-346C
TK# ASBESTOS DISPOSAL & DOCUMENTATION FORM

———
Job Number ,7/ p/,,? PO.#_ GENERATOR/BUILDING OWNER
N r —-—

Contractor b1z y bt . Oldon Limted %%Wuﬂ
Address }9 ¢, box $58¢ Address / 7 h]é//}wé o Wt /

City 5&7/’ Lorgnead 20 StateL{QLZIp ofo>¥ |V ﬁfw ML/LM /771. ﬂ o /g) )_ 7
Telephone Numt{er %\3 "535-00 %Y Phone Number ﬁé 7{3' o>}

Date Container Del. ____Date of Pickup_ o GENERATING LOCATION
Type of Container / 00 &, W Z(’ZL&Z/]C ﬁp&/{//}?
VOLUME _3, 5 cY 9 Friable Non-FriabIeM Address  SANe £

MUST BE IN CUBIC YARDS City (7;7/L<>tate

Bag Mj, Drum A 2 Wrapped ] Other [] Prone Number
RQ, ASBESTCS, 9, NA2212, PG 1l

=

i certify the above named maieriai does not contain fres figuid as defined by 40 CFR part 260,10 or any applicabie state law, is not a hazardous ~as'e 23 defined by 40 0% par 287 or
any applicabie state faw, has beer: proparly described, classitied and packaged, and is in proper cordition for transportation according tc NESHAT stznards fo
found in 40 CFR part 61.150

Shipper's Certificatior: ¢ hereby declare tha the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shippiig nams anc are ciass 527 porkagad arked
and labeled/placarded, and are i all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable international and nationa! goverrment rec latior

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE o

Transporter 1: AJA 2 th"_f ,[r_LQMTM 1/ gﬁ_ ‘43 535-044Y
Name Address Telephone #
Driver: %/ﬂ Z%WVZ/ Registration #.@ Z: 7945 :ﬂ /7 ______Date: 2-3-2c//

S|gnature ) ) State / #
Acknowledgement of receipt of materials.

Transporter 2: TransWaste, Inc., 3 Barker Drive, Wallingford, CT 06492 (203) 269-8300

Driver: /}?}/,d MWM Registration #: 37%%/4 @?—’ _ Date: o? 1§11

Signature ) ) State / #
Acknowledgement of receipt of materials.

Transporter 3: TransWaste, Inc., 3 Barker Drive, Wallingford, CT 06492 (203) 269-8300

Name Address Telephone #

Driver: Registration #: Date:

Signature State / #
g Acknowledgement of receipt of materials.

Site [J: Modern Landfill Site [\: BF!Imperial Landfill Site [J: Hakes Landfill Site [:
Address: 4400 Mount Pisgah Rd. Aqqress:; 11 Boggs Road Address; 4376 Mapning Ridge Rd.  pqqress
York, PA 17402 Imperial, PA 15126, ( 7 V)6, /Mﬁe@ost, NY14g70
Phone: 7[(} 246-4615 Phone: [24-695-0900/L15 /Ph o 607-937-6044 Phone.
Certification of receipt pf j&lg covered by this manifest.
| h%@ﬂ/ 7%/énamed material has been accepted and %499 the foregoing is true and accurate 4 //(/ //
Yy )

N&rme of lthorized Aéent §|gnaturé/ / L, Recelpt Date

Crey L Gk MERATOR



/035
E.P.A. AGENCY # 159099

CT, MA, RI, VT, NH, ME NY GENERATORS
GENERATORS _
EPA Region 2

EPA New England 290 Broadway, 26th Fi - o
3 Barker Drive » Wallingford, CT 06492 1 Conger\gssnsgtg;t New Yﬁ’i, x$y10007-1206;5 EMLRGEN’:} Y RESPONSE
(203) 269-8300 » Fax: (203) 269-8600 Boston, MA 02114-2023 (212) 637-3000 TELEPHONE

(617) 918-1111 #1-800-750-346C
TK# ASBESTOS DISPOSAL & DOCUMENTATION FORM
e B |
Job Number _//0 2 & PO.# GENERATOR/BUILDING OWNER
Contractor /qu&_ The- Oldon Linited 7%/*’1&/5 /u,D
rgcress_F . Box 83¢ S 19 wemeleo Wax
city Edot Lopy e addend State/@ Zo /02 | Eathanstne. 41F° o107

‘ - 7 ~
Telephone Numbgr ‘ﬁj’ -5 15- Do Y Phone Number 91/_3-— §8- 4L 222
Date Container Del. ___ Date of Pickup ____ GENERATING LOCATION.
Type of Container e, (43/ , / /{0/ ey hof) Fe 4,5?‘9../_444/1_1,, B
VOLUME {.5 cYy Friable Non-Friable | Address - : ¢
MUST BE IN CUBIC YARDS M & City ~4éMM,A&L s - Zip
Bag Mgg Drum w 7T Wrapped ] Other (1 | Brore Numbde -
RQ. ASBESTOS, 9. NA2212. PG ili

any applicable state law, has bee properly described, ciassified and packaged, and is in proper conditian for transportation accarding to NESHAT stanadras for =
found in 40 CFR part 61.150
Shipper’s Certification: | hereby daclare tha: the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shippinig nam= . and are classisc prokagas

and labeled/placarded, and are ir ali respects in proper condition for trangport accorging to applicaetginternational and national government rag ilatior .
i ~
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE%/%} :

Y 2 e - B PR

e A, Gt 1 935285004
Address . ’ﬁ/ P )g Telephone #
Registration s Ut/ IV 18293 _Date: 2--7- 201/

State / #

AN
AN

Transporter 1:

Signature i L
Acknowledgement of receipt of materials.

Transporter 2: TransWaste, Inc,, 3 Barker Drive, Wallingford, CT 06492 (203) 269-8300

Driver: J)ZV/J MW Registration #: ﬁQQQ /( C@?" _Date: <77 '/8;‘ i

Signature State / #
9 Acknowledgement of receipt of materials.

Transporter 3: TransWaste, Inc., 3 Barker Drive, Wallingford, CT 06492 (203) 269-8300
Name Address Telephone #

Driver: Registration #: Date:

Signature State / #
9 Acknowledgement of receipt of materials.

Site [ Modern Landfill Site : BFI Imperial Landfill Site - Hakes Landfill Site [:

Address: 4400 Mount Pisgah Rd. A qqrpss: 11 Boggs Road Address: 4376 Maprng Ridge Rd. 5 qregs:

York, PA 17402 Imperial, PA 15126—% X/j / O | Bds @ost, Ny 14870
s{7502

Phone: 71 7-246-4615 Phone: 724-695-0900/L1:
) Certification of r?ace'pt L. mafefrials covered by this manifest. N
I here e/if/yﬁ?/at/%&e named material has been accepted a /Mdge the foregoing is true and acc:irate JZ/?//
/4 ” )

Name of Kuthorized AGent éjgbmﬁre / e e Receipt Date !

NeORY  SSENERATOR

hone: 607-937-6044

_ Phone:




ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

By signing my name to this form, 1 certify that | have been properly trained in asbestos abatement procedures as an
employee of Abide, Inc. If | am not an employee of Abide, Inc., | am aware of the hazards of asbestos and the safe
procedures for entering and exiting an active removal area. | have been fit-tested for the respirator that | am presently
using and | understand the safe use and limitations of the respirator. | have received the initial and periodic medical
exams in compliance with all applicable standards.
Supervisor/Competent person will verify that all training, license, medical and fit-test requirement have been meet,
//033
SUPERVISOR'S NAME: Zoep Lo frefuerr JOB #: __ 46345~

Form 2A

JOB NAME: B¢t Zons )ite Besilelea , DATE: /- 20-4/

SIGNATURE PRINT NAME LICENSE # TIME IN PURPOSE/COMMENTS

TIME ouT

/%o/ %/a@ teen bafodwe |Asorssye | 12

QL@J Qﬂr &;:Lz AS 7200 7

CHIY s Buswes |Awoos 3o =

A

A

Supervisor's Notes < ,
7 (ks _on st

C(cw %M (e trgs o /A’/Lg/k‘;
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ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

By signing my name to this form, | certify that | have been properly trained in asbestos abatement procedures as an
employee of Abide, Inc. If | am not an employee of Abide, Inc., | am aware of the hazards of asbestos and the safe
procedures for entering and exiting an active removal area. | have been fit-tested for the respirator that | am presently
using and | understand the safe use and limitations of the respirator. I have received the initial and periodic medical

exams in compliance with all applicable standards.
Supervisor/Competent person will verify that all training, license, medical and fit-test requirement have been meet.

Form 2A
SUPERVISOR'S NAME: Zz0) /4 /5atvve_ JOB #: ___y028
JOB NAME: Zoerzer  Zow [t Bor (g , DATE: _7-R21- Il
SIGNATURE PRINT NAME LICENSE # TIME IN PURPOSE/COMMENTS |TIME OUT
Treo oo otowe | SoYosYe | 592 7=

KIS LB 1o sl |nw'po 330 1| £°°
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A
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A
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22 .
2= (ﬂcq/ corhiases Fo c’ﬂézﬂ o gl Léﬁ? ffé;a,fé'r;

0% Ak

9 (g#o‘é o peryern

74 ﬁé@r}

(y‘f/ v@gg 4[('/(:5 (S'UDL P R CM ﬁ’y/ﬂ r‘/é€1

3 W ok




ABIDE, INC.

ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

By signing my name to this form, | certify that | have been property trained in asbestos abatement procedures as an
employee of Abide, Inc. If | am not an employee of Abide, Inc.
procedures for entering and exiting an active removal area.
using and | understand the safe use and limitations of the respi

» I am aware of the hazards of asbestos and the safe
I have been fit-tested for the respirator that | am presently
rator. | have received the initial and periodic medical

exams in compliance with all applicable standards.

Supervisor/Competent person will verify that all training, license, medical and fit-test requirement have been meet.

SUPERVISOR'S NAME: =gy MTZ)I&LMJC_ JOB#: __ 7j02%8 e
JOB NAME: Zowrmgr  Zaw/ire DATE: __/-2Y-/
SIGNATURE PRINT NAME LICENSE# ___[TIMEIN PURPOSE/COMMENTS _[TIME OUT
Z RIS eo paloitie. pso 56| nel =&
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ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

By signing my name to this form, I certify that | have been properly trained in asbestos abatement procedures as an
employee of Abide, Inc. If | am not an employee of Abide, inc., | am aware of the hazards of asbestos and the safe
procedures for entering and exiting an active removal area. | have been fit-tested for the respirator that | am presently
using and ! understand the safe use and limitations of the respirator. | have received the initial and periodic medical
exams in compliance with all applicable standards.
Supervisor/Competent person will verify that all training, license, medical and fit-test requirement have been meet.

SUPERVISOR'S NAME: e Lefukne JOB#: si08% rom A
JOBNAME: Zovrr Zepelie 5., Yol | DATE: _z-25~ //
SIGNATURE PRINT NAME LICENSE # TIME IN PURPOSE/COMMENTS |TIME OUT
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ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

By signing my name to this form, | certify that | have been properly trained in asbestos abatement procedures as an
employee of Abide, Inc. If | am not an employee of Abide, Inc., | am aware of the hazards of asbestos and the safe

procedures for entering and exiting an active removal area. | have been fit-tested for the respirator that | am presently
using and | understand the safe use and limitations of the respirator. | have received the initial and periodic medical

exams in compliance with ail applicable standards.
Supervisor/Competent person will verify that all training, license, medical and fit-test requirement have been meet.

SUPERVISOR'S NAME:3gEQ [uiordewoc. JOB #: _yr085~ e
JOB NAME: (s L) el fobneeshyy 1y . | DATE: _stesss' 257/
SIGNATURE PRINT NAME LICENSE # TIME IN PURPOSE/COMMENTS |TIME OUT
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ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

By signing my name to this form, | certify that | have been properly trained in asbestos abatement procedures as an
employee of Abide, Inc. If | am not an employee of Abide, Inc., | am aware of the hazards of asbestos and the safe
procedures for entering and exiting an active removal area. | have been fit-tested for the respirator that | am presently
using and | understand the safe use and limitations of the respirator. | have received the initial and periodic medical
exams in compliance with all applicable standards.
Supervisor/Competent person will verify that all training, license, medical-and fit-test requirement have been meet.

— wag
SUPERVISOR'S NAME: ch/7/7 Z?Jw‘f&ﬁwﬁ JOB #: FrX3

Form 2A

JOBNAME: _[utted 2o/ il Bhdy, DATE: /= A7=)/

SIGNATURE PRINT NAME LICENSE # TIME IN PURPOSE/COMMENTS

TIME OUT
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ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

By signing my name to this form, | certify that | have been properly trained in asbestos abatement proceclures as an
employee of Abide, Inc. If | am not an empioyee of Abide, Inc., | am aware of the hazards of asbestos and the safe
procedures for entering and exiting an active removal area. | have been fit-tested for the respirator that | am presently
using and | understand the safe use and limitations of the respirator. | have received the initial and periodic medical

exams in compliance with alf applicable standards.
Supervisor/Competent person will verify that all training, license, medical and fit-test requirement have been meet.

. Form 2A
SUPERVISOR'S NAME: (" s ( Qwﬂ)b\/ JOB #: @m
JOB NAME: _QTO {0y Fomolde | @w\\()\%/ | pate: 1|2\

SIGNATURE PRINT NAME LICENSE # TIME IN PURPOSE/COMMENTS [TIME OUT

itenn

L oy, load L
: %7&{\ - Looree AST7024"7] 100 (MR fvdewvlg,% 300

A

Supervisor's Notes




ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

By signing my name to this form, | certify that | have been properly trained in asbestos abatement procedures as an
employee of Abide, Inc. If | am not an employee of Abide, Inc., | am aware of the hazards of asbestos and the safe
procedures for entering and exiting an active removal area. 1 have béen fit-tested for the respirator that | am presently
using and | understand the safe use and limitations of the respirator. | have received the initial and periodic medical
exams in compliance with all applicable standards.
Supervisor/Competent person will verify that all training, license, medical and fit-test requirement have been mest. ‘ | w

} Form 2A
SUPERVISOR'S NAME: \7/0"4/7 Z—ql?(’/if&et/// JOB #: ‘
JOB NAME: _fvmer Z0no L, T2 Phty DATE: 2 = 7~//
SIGNATURE PRINT NAME LICENSE # TIME IN PURPOSE/COMMENTS |TIME OUT
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ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

By signing my name to this form, | certify that | have been properly trained in asbestos abatement procedures as an
employee of Abide, Inc. If | am not an employee of Abide, Inc., | am aware of the hazards of asbestos and the safe
procedures for entering and exiting an active removal area. | have been fit-tested for the respirator that ! am presently
using and ! understand the safe use and limitations of the respirator. | have received the initial and periodic medical
exams in compliance with all applicable standards.
Supervisor/Competent person will verify that all training, license, medical and fit-test requirement have been meet.

Form 2A
SUPERVISOR'S NAME: g0 Lshrokierc JOB#: /025
JOBNAME: Zrerer Zore lteo 2B, Al | DATE: _2-</- //
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ABIDE, INC.
ASBESTOS DAILY SIGN-IN CONTAINMENT LOG

By signing my name to this form, I certify that I have been properly trained in asbestos abatement procedures as an
employee of Abide, Inc. If | am not an employee of Abide, Inc., | am aware of the hazards of asbestos and the safe
procedures for entering and exiting an active removai area, | have been fit-tested for the respirator that | am presently
using and | understand the safe use and limitations of the respirator. | have received the initial and periodic medical
exams in compliance with all applicable standards.
Supervisor/Competent person will verify that all training, license, medical and fit-test requirement have been meet.

Form 2A
SUPERVISOR'S NAME: zZzvp % satsrec JOB#: /9,78
JOB NAME: (s L orns bl Zotain e DATE: - 7y
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- — - —— 3‘2’
freo | & |Asorosyé | 22 A=

D/I% Kcscbcn AO7YN T | N
D o) iseusly | T
Fkal’ &,}m[)zlx ASOEES /

QQ%J;?M { AST2290 |7 -

el CHAFLES Bushpie |Anbosiy | 7—
I—Q‘Vﬁ ”Da‘q_».ufBuMZ ASlepaN | ] B 7
A0 e ‘Uﬂ%fé’éxl/ aS72284 T)F

A

A

Supervisor's Notes > (/@a/ ot e
KQ.’J aﬂ‘ﬁji
V/' Le) u.//;/(/érﬁ ~ /7,,%@04%;44(/ ﬁ c'év“?c io2
%M ﬁ.ﬁéé" crea, (rfvbne Z_coothees /w,,f//cz/ /gf/wva.ﬂ
W[ ’ 41, soud, cad o%[fcc, = A%,
0% An..k
_ 69’7 Coey spargs v ﬁ&w ¢ lean _aor ik, W/ orze7 .
Bty o Sdinfihe chnd Ao o yie sy Fesfo e of 50444%[
JAE IO Uswal v A% 4

13"1 Fert (/0'*’"‘”

77 Oﬁ/g e




Control No: 2 9 2 5 6

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY

19 STANIFORD STREET, BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02114
ASBESTOS CONTRA_CTOR LICENSE

ABIDE, INC.
483 SHAKER ROAD P.0. BOX 886
EAST LONGMEADOW MA 01028

LICENSE: AC000254 EXPIRES: Monday, February 14, 2011

IN ACCORDANCE WITH MGL CH. 149 § 6B AND 453 CMR 6.04
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE
DEVELOPMENT, DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY FOR THE PURPOSE OF ENTERING
INTO OR ENGAGING IN ASBESTOS WORK.

THIS LICENSE IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR.

OLéu‘W(- Mo -

LAURA M. MARLIN, COMMISSIONER
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CERTIFICATE OF ACHIEVEMENT

This certifies that

Fred LaFortune

has successfully completed the

8-Hour Asbestos Supervisor/Contractor Refresher
Training Course
Asbestos Accreditation Under TSCA Title Il 40 CFR Part 763

conducted by
Training held at Abide, Inc.,

East Longmeadow, MA. ATC Associates Inc.
73 William Franks Drive

- West Springfield, MA 01089
5 7 ‘
/e Hpesny () Hredieed,
| 7

Principal Instructor Regional Managg 4

January 3, 2011 SAR-9859

Date of Course Certificate Number

January 3, 201 January 3, 2011
Expiration Date . " . Examination Date

\ o NI _. 7 N = ‘_' /

: <




Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Division of Occupational Safety
Heather £ Rowe, Acting Commissioner

Asbestos Supervisor
FREDERICK LAFORTUNE lii
Eff Dale 05/25/10

Exp. Dale 052411
ASO70546
g o DTS

SP ‘.

.




This is to certify that

Peter Burby

has attended and passed the examination for the course

Asbestos Supervisor/Contractor Refresher

and has completed the requisite training for Asbestos Accreditation under TSCA Title I1.

Conducted by

Environmental Compliance Services, lnc.
588 Silver Street
Agawam, MA 01001
(413) 789-3530

Visit us on the web at www.ECSConsult.com

Vonil

Hours of Training: 8.0 Daniel Knapik, CET

Date(s) of Training; February 17, 2010 Director of Training and Education Services
Expiration Date: February 17, 2011

Certificate Number: 80068.10.02-135

Location: Agawam, MA




Commonwaeaith of Massachusetts

Division of Occupational Safety .

: Laura M. Markn, Commissioner

Asbestos Supervisor

PETER M: BURBY
Eff. Date  03/30/10

_‘ .

| Bpoae o1 Ml Al
* | AS072200

L Memberof CONES
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March 24, 2010

WAR-5590
Examination Date

Certificate Number

Regional Manager

(413) 781-0070 21 Q 12 | !

conducted by
ATC Associates Inc.
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e
g
bSS
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S
S
S

Charles Bushell
has successfully completed the
73 William Franks Drive
West Springfield, MA 01089

8 Hour Asbestos Worker/Handler Refresher Training Course
Asbestos Accreditation Under TSCA Title II 40 CFR Part 763

f—
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March 24, 2010

Date of Course
March 24, 2011

Expiration Date

Principal Instructor




Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Division of Occupationay Safety
Laura M. Markn, Commissioner
Asbestos Worker
CHARLES BUSHELL
Eff. Date 05/11/10

~ Exp. Date 05/10/11
- AW003301
"ember of © HES

iy |

S _A)_A,'. ..




CERTIFICATE OF ACHIEVEMENT

This certifies that

Donald Bourbeau
has successfully completed the

8-Hour Asbestos Supervisor/Contractor Refresher
Training Course

Asbestos Accreditation Under TSCA Title Il 40 CFR Part 763

conducted by
Training held at Abide, Inc.,

East Longmeadow, MA., ATC Associates Inc.
73 William Franks Drive
West Springfield, MA 01089

Principal Instructor Regional M 4

January 3, 2011 SAR-9863
Date of Course Certificate Number

. January 3, 201 January 3, 2011
Expiration Date - " Examination Date
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commonwealth of Massachusetls
Division of Occupational Safety g
Heather E. Rowe, Acting Commissiones

Asbestos Supervisor
DONALD BOURBEAV
Efft. Date 06/01/10

Exp. Date 05/31/11
ASQ072770
terserc 22T
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CERTIFICATE OF ACHIEVEMENT

This certifies that

John LaDouceur

has successfully completed the

8-Hour Asbestos Supervisor/Contractor Refresher
Training Course
Asbestos Accreditation Under TSCA Title Il 40 CFR Part 763
conducted by

Training held at Abide, Inc.,
East Longmeadow, MA. ATC Associates Inc.

73 William Franks Drive
West Springfield, MA 01089

%y /M (413) 781-0070

Principal Instructor

January 3, 2011 SAR-9865
Date of Course Certificate Number

January 3, 2012 January 3, 2011
Expiration Date . . Examination Date




JoH_Afif'
Eff. Date 0727779

Exp. Date 07/26/11

AS070612




This certifies that

Devin McCorison

has successfully completed the

8-Hour Asbestos Supervisor/Contractor Refresher
Training Course

Asbestos Accreditation Under TSCA Title Il 40 CFR Part 763
conducted by
Training held at Abide, Inc.,
East Longmeadow, MA. ATC Associates Inc.
73 William Franks Drive
West Springfield, MA 01089

(413) 781-0070 »
Principfl] Instructor - Regional Manage; 4 [ :

January 3, 2011 © SAR-9861
Date of Course Certificate Number

January 3, 201 January 3, 2011
Expiration Date . . Examination Date
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Division of Occupational Safety S
Laura M. Martin, Commissioner 2
Asbestos Supervisor
DEVIN T. MCCORISON
Eff. Date 04/20/10

Exp. Dale 04/19/11
AS074287
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This certifies that

Fred Schnitzke

has successfully completed the

8-Hour Asbestos Supervisor/Contractor Refresher
Training Course
Asbestos Accreditation Under TSCA Title Il 40 CFR Part 763
conducted by
Training held at Abide, Inc.,
East Longmeadow, MA. ATC Associates Inc.
73 William Franks Drive
West Springfield, MA 01089

(413) 781-0070 |
%{;///M .)%/Wu;, ;Q W
Princ#al Instructor

v ‘ Regional Mamg# 7

January 3, 2011 SAR-9856
Date of Course Certificate Number

January 3, 201 January 3, 2011
Expiration Date . ".  Lkxamination Date

~ )

AT LA AP X P T

e TN RN NN N 2 D !
% R NSO/ NI/ \oss% SN




Commonweatth of Massachusetts
Division of Occupational Safety
ook Fowe Acting Commissioner

FREDERI(

Eff. Date 07/06/10 ,
Exp. Date 07/05/11 "
A Sm' 85 K
Member of CONES.
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January 3, 2011

" . Examination Date

SAR-9855

Certificate Number

Regional Mamxger I4
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SREEE

(413) 781-0070

This certifies that
conducted by

Training Course
Asbestos Accreditation Under TSCA Title Il 40 CFR Part 763
ATC Associates Inc.
73 William Franks Drive
West Springfield, MA 01089
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has successfully completed the

8-Hour Asbestos Supervisor/Contractor Refresher

January 3, 2012

January 3, 2011
Expiration Date

Training held at Abide, Inc.,
Date of Course

East Longmeadow, MA.




Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Oivision of Occupalional Satety L
Laura Martin, Corpmf;csbner .
Asbestog Supervisor
JEFFERY J. SOREL
Eff. Date 10
Exp. Date 0419/11
ASO74286
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CERTIFICATE OF ACHIEVEMENT

This certifies that

Divine Holland

has successfully completed the

8-Hour Asbestos Supervisor/Contractor Refresher
Training Course

Asbestos Accreditation Under TSCA Title Il 40 CFR Part 763
conducted by

ATC Associates Inc.
73 William Franks Drive
West Springfield, MA 01089

Principal Instructor Regional Manager

November 19, 2010 SAR-9796
Date of Course Certificate Number

November 19, 2011 _ November 19, 2010
Expiration Date Examination Date
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Division of Occupational Safety
Heather £ Rowe, Acting Commissioner
Asbestos Supervisor

DIVINE HOLLAND

Eff. Date 11723/10
Exp. Date 11/22/11 ;|
AS001574

Member of CONE §
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CERTIFICATE OF ACHIEVEMENT

This certifies that

Daryle Duniap
has successfully completed the

8-Hour Asbestos Supervisor/Contractor Refresher
Training Course

Asbestos Accreditation Under TSCA Title Il 40 CFR Part 763
conducted by
Training held at Abide, Inc.,
East Longmeadow, MA. ATC Associates Inc.
73 William Franks Drive
West Springfield, MA 01089

%AM (413) 781-0070
Y, N Jav 0 /- /
Principgl Instructor i ) Re;igna[ Mana;er ; / -

January 3, 2011 SAR-9862
Date of Course Certificate Number

January 3, 201  January 3, 2011
Expiration Date - - Examination Date
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This certifies that

Jashidi Pressley
has successfully completed the

8-Hour Asbestos Supervisor/Contractor Refresher
Training Course

Asbestos Accreditation Under TSCA Title Il 40 CFR Part 763

conducted by
Training held at Abide, Inc.,

East Longmeadow, MA. ATC Associates Inc.

73 William Franks Drive

West Springfield, MA 01089
%y /M (413) 781-0070
s ' _nesng g. Prearaed,

Principal Instructor Regional Managﬁ 7

January 3, 2011 SAR-9866

Date of Course Certificate Number

January 3, 201 January 3, 2011

Expiration Date . " Examination Date
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Commonwealith of Massachusetts

Division of Occupational Safety a
Lawra M. Marlin, Commissioner N

Asbestos Supervisor
JASHIDI PRESSLEY
Eff. Date 03/30/10

Exp. Date 03/29/11
ASO72259




POST ABATEMENT CLEARANCE REPORTS



Environmental SaletyHealthGeotechnical
1
O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun +— <D S
[ As s o0oc11 ATES]] l Suite 500
Springfield, MA 01103
Tel 413 788 6222
Fax 413 788 8830

www.oto-env.com

J2118-01-04
January 3, 2011

Mr. Robert Marriam

W. R. Grace

6401 Popular Avenue - Suite 301
Memphis, Tennessee 38119

Re:  Former Zonolite Facility
Warehouse Area
19 Wemelco Way
Easthampton, Massachusetts

Dear Mrt. Marriam:

Attached please find the post abatement clearance teport for the warehouse area of the
Former Zonolite Manufacturing facility in Easthampton, Massachusetts.

The asbestos abatement inside the warehouse section of the former manufacturing facility
was petformed in accordance with the EPA and MassDEP Site Specific Wotk Plan (SSWP).
This asbestos abatement project was performed following the discovery of asbestos fibers in
some of the dust within the watehouse area.

The asbestos abatement was performed by Abide Envitonmental using HEPA vacuums and
wet wiping decontamination techniques. The abatement was petformed using the full
containment abatement removal methodology. Abide personnel utilized manlifts to access
the ceiling, walls and structural steel support system for cleaning. The wotk atea was sealed
with polyethylene sheets and tape and placed under a negative pressure differential. HEPA
air filtration machines were used to filter the air and create the negative pressure differential
by discharging the filtered air outside of the building. A three-stage decontamination
chamber was constructed for petsonnel entering and exiting the wotk area and for
equipment and waste.

At the conclusion of the cleaning, the Abide ptoject supervisor and the OTO project
monitor performed a visual assessment of the work area for the presence of dust and visible

debris. Following the visual assessment, post abatement clearance ait samples wete collected
in the regulated area using the NIOSH 7400 methodology.

The post abatement visual assessment did not identify the presence of visible debris or dust.
The results of the post abatement clearance air samples are well below the EPA and
MassDEP post abatement clearance criteria. The air monitoring results and post abatement
assessment documentation are attached.
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Thank you once again for the opportunity of providing W. R. Grace with these industrial
hygiene services. Please do not hesitate to call me, should you have any questions.

Sincerely,
’Reilly/ /T'albot & Okun Associates, Inc.

O
a . .
( [ et
Chiis A. Streeter
Senior Environmental Scientist/Project Monitot

Attachment:  Limitations, Visual Clearances, Laboratory Results

0:\J2100\2118 WR Grace & Co\01-02 19 Wemelco Way-OTO Field Svcs\ClearanceReports\ WarehouseArea010311 FAC.doc



LIMITATIONS

. The observations presented in this report were made under the conditions described
hetein. The conclusions presented in this report were based solely upon the services
described in the report and not on scientific tasks or procedures beyond the scope of the
project or the time and budgetary constraints imposed by the client. The work described in
this report was cartied out in accordance with the contract Terms and Conditions.

In preparing the report O'Reilly, Talbot, Okun & Associates, Inc. relied on certain
information provided by state and local officials and other patties referenced herein, and
on information contained in the files of state or local regulatory agencies at the time of the
file review. Although there may have been some degree of overlap in the information
provided by these sources, O'Reilly, Talbot, Okun & Associates, Inc. did not attempt to
independently verify the accuracy or completeness of all information reviewed or received
during the course of this assessment.

Observations were made of the site and of the structures on the site as indicated within the
report. Where access to portions of the site or to structures on the site was unavailable or
limited, we render no opinion as to the presence of asbestos containing materials or
hazardous materials, or to the presence of indirect information relating to asbestos
containing ot hazardous materials in that portion of the site. In addition, we render no
opinion as to the presence of asbestos containing or hazardous materials, where direct
observations of portions of the site where obstructed by objects or covetings on or over
these surfaces.

Unless otherwise specified in the Report, we did not perform testing or analyses to
determine the presence or concentration of hazardous material or oil, or polychlorinated
biphenyls (PCBs) at the site or in the environment at the site.

Our report was prepated for the exclusive benefit of our client. Reliance upon the report
and its conclusions is not made to third parties or future property owners.



O’REILLY, TALBOT & OKUN ASSOCIATES
293 BRIDGE STREET SUITE 500
SPRINGFIELD, MA 01103

413-788-6222

Asbestos Abatement Visual Clearance Inspection

Job Number: _ 7|8 . O] -0Y

Site Surveyed: For per N, B, Crace

Name

Address / 7 W€m €éa Wﬁ(,x/
55 P‘W fou A7 /6{

Location of Containment W ay &A/ﬂh ce /g}/\ Ea

Date Inspected /// ?/ // .

Asbestos Abatement Contractor /ﬂ é/'ﬁé

Asbestos Supervisor #\ ‘€/ Aﬁ 'V[)W %M €

Description of Asbestos Abatement
/@%//m/g 2 ?g ﬁ,ﬁﬂég oS M m/

Aedi)'s ( Ao /. é o S P

?_éz =S4 U/ﬂ/c,//wu o/ @4/34
/Mﬁ%y/& /ﬂwy — K-@%/aﬁé@j
Hrer O F

The above asbestos abatement regulated area has been visually inspected by the
asbestos abatement supervisor and asbestos abatement project monitor. The regulated
area was dry and all surfaces were free of visible debris.

4 %f?@% %%Wf%/ﬂ/ﬁ 5>

Asbestos Supervisor /DOS # Asbestos Project Monitor / DOS #




Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

CLIENT: W.R. Grace
ADDRESS: 6401 Popular Ave, Suite 301
Memphis, TN 38119

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way

Easthampton, MA

PHONE: 901-820-2023 Date: 1/3/11
FAX: Scope: CH-2
Building Interior Warehouse Clearance
PROJECT NO: 2118-01-02
Sample ID Location Sample Date Fib’irs Fi::ds Vo(':;ne Fli:)ze;sllzm Fiberglcc “|Lop (less than)

CAS010311 - 1C Northwest Corner 1/3/2011 1 100 1200 | t.27 0.000 0.004
CAS010311 - 2C Northwest Corner 1/3/2011 0 100 1100 { 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS010311 - 3C Center - South 11312011 2 100 1200 | 2.55 0.001 0.004
CAS010311 - 4C Center - South 1/3/2011 0 100 1200 | 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS010311 - 5C Center - North 11312011 1 100 1200 | 1.27 0.000 0.004
CAS010311 - 6C Center - North 1/3/2011 1 100 1200 | 1.27 0.000 0.004
CAS010311 - 7C Southeast Corner 1/3/2011 0 100 1200 | 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS010311 - 8C Southeast Corner 1/3/2011 0 100 1200 | 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS010311 - 9C Northeast Corner 1/3/2011 1 100 1400 | 1.27 0.000 0.004
CAS010311 - 10C Center Building 1/3/2011 2 100 1400 | 2.55 0.001 0.004
CAS010311 - 11C Southwest Corner 1/3/2011 3 100 1400 | 3.82 0.001 0.004
CAS010311 - 12C Entrance Shipping Area 1/3/2011 0 100 1400 | 0.00 0.000 0.004
CAS010311 - 13C Blank #1 1/3/2011 0 100

CAS010311 - 14C Blank #2 1/3/2011 0 100

CAS010311 - 15C 10% recount (11) 11312011 2 100 1400 | 2.55 0.001 0.004

QC Checks:

Analyst Name: Chris Streeter

’ - 7
Analyst Signature: ////’?L < ,{mj%\

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. - 293 Bridge Street, Suite 500 -
Phone: (413) 788-6222 - Fax (413) 788-8830

Springfield, MA 01103



knvironmental SafetyHealth Geotechnical

T
O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Ramb ENGINEERING s 293 Bridge Street

[ As s o0c¢c1I1ATES S]] l Suite 500
Springfield, MA 01103

Tel 413 788 6222

J2118-01-02 Fax 413 788 8830
January 27, 2011 www.oto-env.com

Mr. Robert Merriam

W. R. Grace

6401 Popular Ave. Suite 301
Memphis, Tennessee 38119

Re: Former Zonolite Facility
Main Office Area
19 Wemelco Way
Easthampton, Massachusetts

Dear Mr. Merriam:

Attached please find the post abatement clearance report for the office and mezzanine area
of the Former Zonolite Manufacturing facility in Easthampton, Massachusetts.

The asbestos abatement inside the office and mezzanine section of the former
manufacturing facility was petformed in accordance with the EPA and MassDEP Site
Specific Work Plan (SSWP). This asbestos abatement project was performed following the
discovery of asbestos fibers in some of the dust and the presence of vermiculite on the floor
surface in several areas within the office section of the building. Upon further inspection, it
was discovered that the ceiling cavity of the office/mezzanine was insulated with vermiculite
insulation. In additon, some of the vermiculite insulation and debris entered the wall
cavities. The scope of the asbestos abatement in the main office area included removal of the
ceiling and wall finish materials to access the vermiculite insulation. Removal of the
vermiculite insulation and clean the wall and celling cavities and surfaces within the office
area. This project also included the removal and disposal of the catpets and resilient floor
covering from the floor surfaces.

The asbestos abatement was performed by Abide Environmental using full containment
asbestos abatement tremoval methodology. The wotk area was sealed with polyethylene
sheets and tape and placed under a negative pressure differential. HEPA air filtration
machines were used to filter the air and create the negative pressure differential by
discharging the filtered air outside of the building. A three-stage decontamination chamber
was constructed for personnel entering and exiting the wotk area and for equipment and
waste. The vermiculite insulation was removed from the wall can ceiling cavities using high
pressure HEPA vacuums. The sutfaces were cleaned using HEPA vacuums and wet wiping
techniques.

At the conclusion of the cleaning, the Abide project supervisor and the OTO project
monitor performed a visual assessment of the work area for the presence of dust and visible

debris. Following the visual assessment, post abatement clearance ait samples were collected
in the regulated area using the NIOSH 7400 methodology.



T
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The post abatement visual assessment did not identify the presence of visible debris or dust.
The results of the post abatement clearance air samples are well below the EPA and
MassDEP post abatement clearance criteria. The air monitoring results and post abatement
assessment documentation are attached.

Thank you once again for the oppottunity of providing W. R. Grace with these industrial
hygiene services. Please do not hesitate to call me, should you have any questions.

Sincerely,
O’Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc.

Py

Chris A. Streeter
Senior Environmental Scientist/Project Monitor

Attachment:  Limitations, Visual Clearances and Laboratory Results

O:\J2100\2118 WR Grace & Co\01-02 19 Wemelco Way-OTO Field Sves\ClearanceReports\MainOffice012711 FAC.doc



LIMITATIONS

. The observations presented in this teport were made under the conditions described
hetein. The conclusions presented in this report were based solely upon the services
described in the report and not on scientific tasks or procedures beyond the scope of the
project or the time and budgetary constraints imposed by the client. The work described in
this report was carried out in accordance with the contract Terms and Conditions.

- In preparing the report O'Reilly, Talbot, Okun & Associates, Inc. relied on certain
information provided by state and local officials and other parties referenced herein, and
on information contained in the files of state or local regulatory agencies at the time of the
file review. Although there may have been some degree of ovetlap in the information
provided by these sources, O'Reilly, Talbot, Okun & Associates, Inc. did not attempt to
independently verify the accuracy or completeness of all information reviewed or received
during the course of this assessment.

. Observations were made of the site and of the structures on the site as indicated within the
report. Where access to portions of the site or to structures on the site was unavailable or
limited, we render no opinion as to the presence of asbestos containing matetrials or
hazardous materials, or to the presence of inditect information relating to asbestos
containing ot hazardous materials in that portion of the site. In addition, we render no
opinion as to the presence of asbestos containing or hazardous materials, where direct
observations of portions of the site where obstructed by objects or coverings on or over
these surfaces.

- Unless otherwise specified in the Report, we did not perform testing or analyses to
determine the presence or concentration of hazardous material or oil, or polychlotinated
biphenyls (PCBs) at the site or in the environment at the site.

- Our report was prepared for the exclusive benefit of our client. Reliance upon the report
and its conclusions is not made to third parties or future property owners.



O'REILLY, TALBOT & OKUN ASSOCIATES
293 BRIDGE STREET SUITE 500
SPRINGFIELD, MA 01103

i

413-788-6222
Asbestos Abatement Clearance Inspection
Site Surveyed: . 5/7444/‘ L. /‘g. ézm ce
— Name — ‘ —
Address Z ? We ﬂ/rc;/;{y A/ e/

7
| Lo st fogevon i
Location of Containment: /’%ﬂlh / %/}—e. %fﬁh
Date Inspected / / 27 / //

/
. Asbestos Abatement Contractor Z 5 % / k.”(f :
) { - Asbestos Supervisor : %ﬁ /W
PN — e :

Description of Asbestos Abatement \/eM°(CK /(‘/Z(, In S, /@%c’ VM/Q
a F///V T M/ﬁﬂxﬁt
(o [oeod <, )
77— Y.
“’5// @%Vémlq . m}L
'. Lk o
e Ybly Con

The above asbestos abatement regulated area has been visually inspected by the
asbestos abatement Supervisor and asbestos abatement project monitor, The regulated
. areéawas dry and ali surfaces were free of visible debris.

(S 706 A ‘ %WM%M%’

Asbestos Supervisor / DLI# | . Asbestos Project Monitor / DL| #

)



Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way
CLIENT: W.R. Grace
ADDRESS: 6401 Popular Ave, Suite 301

Memphis, TN 38119 Easthampton, MA

PHONE: 901-820-2023 Date: 1/27/11
FAX: Scope: CH-2
Clearance Main Office
PROJECT NO: 2118-01-02
# # Volume| Fibers/m |Fibersicc =
cati le Da . . S
Sample ID Location Samp te Fibers | Fields | (L) m2 = E c LOD (less than)

CASO012711 -1 Women's Room 1/27/2011 3 100 1125 3.82 0.001 0.004
CAS012711 -2 Men's Locker Room 1/27/2011 3 100 1125 3.82 0.001 0.004
CAS012711 -3 Hallway 1/27/2011 5 100 1125 6.37 0.002 0.004
CAS012711 -4 Reception Office 1/27/2011 3 100 1200 3.82 0.001 0.004
CAS012711 -5 Office 1/27/2011 2.5 100 1200 3.18 0.001 0.004
CAS012711 -6 Office Break Room 1/27/12011 1 100 1200 1.27 0.000 0.004
CAS012711 -7 Blank #1 1/27/2011 0 100

CAS012711 -8 Blank #2 1/27/2011 0 100

CAS012711 -9 10% recount (03) 1/27/2011 3.5 100 700 4.46 0.002 0.007

QC Checks:

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc. -
Phone: (413) 788-6222

5

Analyst Name: Chris Streeter

- 4
Analyst Signature://é/{—"'ﬂ /% JZ A (~
4

293 Bridge Street, Suite 500

Fax (413) 788-8830

Springfield, MA 01103
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O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun — <G > S
[ As s ocIaAaTES.]] l Suite 500
Springfield, MA 01103
Tel 413 788 6222

J2118-01-02 Fax 413 788 8830
February 7, 2011 www.oto-env.com

Mr. Robert Metriam

W. R. Grace

6401 Popular Ave. Suite 301
Memphis, Tennessee 38119

Re: Former Zonolite Facility
Shipping Office Area
19 Wemelco Way
Easthampton, Massachusetts

Dear Mr. Merriam:

Attached please find the post abatement clearance repott for the shipping office of the
Former Zonolite Manufacturing facility in Easthampton, Massachusetts.

The asbestos abatement inside the shipping office section of the former manufacturing
facility was petformed in accordance with the EPA and MassDEP Site Specific Work Plan
(SSWP). 'This asbestos abatement project was petformed following the discovery of
asbestos fibers in some of the dust and the presence of vermiculite on the floor surface in
several areas within the office section of the building. Upon further inspection, it was
discovered that the ceiling cavity of the shipping office was insulated with vermiculite
insulation. In addition, some of the vermiculite insulation and debris entered the wall
cavities. The scope of the asbestos abatement in the shipping office area included removal of
the ceiling and wall finish materials to access the vermiculite insulation. Removal of the

vermiculite insulation and clean the wall and ceiling cavities and surfaces within the office
area.

The asbestos abatement was performed by Abide Environmental using full containment
asbestos abatement removal methodology. The wotk area was sealed with polyethylene
sheets and tape and placed under a negative pressure differential. HEPA air filtration
machines were used to filter the ait and create the negative pressure differential by
discharging the filtered air outside of the building. A three-stage decontamination chamber
was constructed for personnel entering and exiting the work area and for equipment and
waste. The vermiculite insulation was removed from the wall can ceiling cavities using high
pressure HEPA vacuums. The surfaces were cleaned using HEPA vacuums and wet wiping
techniques.

At the conclusion of the cleaning, the Abide project supervisor and the OTO project
monitor performed a visual assessment of the work area for the presence of dust and visible
debris. Following the visual assessment, post abatement clearance air samples were collected
in the regulated area using the NIOSH 7400 methodology.
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The post abatement visual assessment did not identify the presence of visible debtis ot dust.
The results of the post abatement clearance air samples are well below the EPA and
MassDEP post abatement clearance critetia. The air monitoring results and post abatement
assessment documentation are attached.

Thank you once again for the opportunity of providing W. R. Grace with these industrial
hygiene setvices. Please do not hesitate to call me, should you have any questions.

Sincerely,
O’Retlly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc.

[ P ST

Chris A. Streeter
Senior Environmental Scientist/ Project Monitor

Attachment:  Limitations, Visual Clearances and Laboratory Results

0:\J2100\2118 WR Grace & Co\01-02 19 Wemelco Way-OTO Field Sves\ClearanceReports\ShippingOffice020711 FAC.doc



LIMITATIONS

- The observations presented in this report were made under the conditions described
herein. The conclusions presented in this report were based solely upon the setvices
described in the report and not on scientific tasks or procedures beyond the scope of the
project ot the time and budgetary constraints imposed by the client. The work described in
this report was carried out in accordance with the contract Terms and Conditions.

. In preparing the report O'Reilly, Talbot, Okun & Associates, Inc. relied on certain
information provided by state and local officials and other parties referenced herein, and
on information contained in the files of state or local regulatory agencies at the time of the
file review. Although there may have been some degree of ovetlap in the information
provided by these sources, O'Reilly, Talbot, Okun & Associates, Inc. did not attempt to
independently verify the accuracy or completeness of all information reviewed or received
during the course of this assessment.

. Observations were made of the site and of the structures on the site as indicated within the
report. Where access to portions of the site ot to structures on the site was unavailable or
limited, we render no opinion as to the presence of asbestos containing matetials or
hazardous materials, or to the presence of inditect information relating to asbestos
containing ot hazardous materials in that portion of the site. In addition, we render no
opinion as to the presence of asbestos containing or hazardous materials, where direct
observations of portions of the site where obstructed by objects or coverings on ot over
these surfaces.

- Unless otherwise specified in the Report, we did not perform testing or analyses to
determine the presence or concentration of hazardous material ot oil, or polychlorinated
biphenyls (PCBs) at the site or in the environment at the site.

. Our report was prepated for the exclusive benefit of our client. Reliance upon the report
and its conclusions is not made to third parties or future propetrty owners.



O'REILLY, TALBOT & OKUN ASSOCIATES
293 BRIDGE STREET SUITE 500
SPRINGFIELD, MA 01103

413-788-6222

Asbestos Abatement Clearance Inspection

Site Surveyed: ﬁf Vil w. /g\ é/‘/k <

Address /q M/‘%/“ 6/60 W@ty'
| ﬁs?‘ﬁmyﬁm A /’/
Location of Containment: : «BA/}Q/O; S 7 )Q(/\f e

Date Inspected

Asbestos Abatement Contractor A5 //// Vé :
Asbestos Supervisor : , ﬁe/ 44‘7[;3/(74% N

Description of Asbestos Abatement U@V’%@ \Cc« // 7/(’ zfl Sa / 4 0<Lalq
Lol gy 350
S )
r~//% V74 @%%41{4 e

" m%{)@/ﬂ< < |
>

The above asbestos abatement regulated area has been visually inspected by the
asbestos abatement supervisor and asbestos abatement project monitor. The regulated
area was dry and ali surfaces were free of visible debris. . ,

) et (e it s

Asbestos Supervisor / DLI # “Asbestos Project Monitor / DLI #




CLIENT: W.R. Grace
ADDRESS: 6401 Popular Ave, Suite 301

Memphis, TN 38119

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Fiber Count
NIOSH 7400 Method, Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

PROJECT: 19 Wemelco Way

Easthampton, MA

PHONE: 901-820-2023 Date: 2/711
FAX: Scope: CH-2
Clearance Shipping Office
PROJECT NO: 2118-01-04
# # |Volume| Fibers/m |Fibers/cc =
le ID L ion Sample D . . S
Sample ocatio ample Date Fibers | Fields | (L) m2 = E c LOD (less than)

CAS020711 - 1 Center Office 2/7/2011 1 100 1275 1.27 0.000 0.004
CAS020711 - 2 Center Office 2/7/2011 2 100 1275 2.55 0.001 0.004
CAS020711 -3 Center Bay Door 2/7/2011 1 100 1275 1.27 0.000 0.004
CAS020711 -4 Center Bay Door 2/7/2011 1 100 1275 1.27 0.000 0.004
CAS020711 -5 Blank #1 2/7/2011 0 100
CAS020711 -6 Blank #2 2/7/2011 0 100
CAS020711 -7 10% recount (02) 21712011 1 100 1275 1.27 0.000 0.004

QC Checks:

O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, inc. -
Phone: (413) 788-6222

Analyst Name: Chris Streéter

=
Analyst Signature: //M/Td f(‘ /é

293 Bridge Street, Suite 500

- Fax (413) 788-8830

- Springfield, MA 01103





